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THE LILLIBRIDGE FAMILY 

THOMAS LILLIBRIDGE, the founder of the Lillibridge family 
in the United States, was born in England in 1662. The 
reference in East Greenwich, R. I. Land Evidence, v. 2, p. 190, 
to his oldest daughter '' Elizabeth Easton, the wife of Rich3rd 
Easton of Great Briton in ye County of Devon in ye parish of 
Chaldon'' ( i. e. Cheldon, near Chulmleigh, North Devon) , off ~rs 
a clue to the locality whence he emigrated;· there is also a 
'' Lillibridge Road'' in Brompton, near London. His earliest 
known American reeord is as a signer of a petition, dated New
port, Sept. 26, 1699, to the Earl of Bellomont, then in Newport, 
R._ I. to use his influence with '' his Majesty'' William: III. for 
the establishment of a Church of England at Newport. (S. G. 
Arnold, History ·of ·R. I. vol. 1, p. 599.) This is the original 
Trinity church, in which Thomas Lillibridge was a warden 1709 
and 1713, and where he owned pew 8 till 1719. He was 
admitted a freeman at Newport May 6, 1701, and was vestryman 
1718, 1722-24 in St. Paul's ''Narragansett'' church, built in 
1707, moved to Wickford, about 5 miles north of its original site 
in 1800; still occasionally in use, and said to be the oldest Epis
copal church building north of the Potomac. He settled in old 

' Westerly, 1715, the part originally called Shannock, and in-
corporated Aug. 22, 1728, as Charlestown, in the section north of 
the Pawcatuck river which was set off Aug. 18, 17 4 7 as Rich
mond, R. I. where he died Aug. 29, 1724. "The ·whole of ye 
Inventory excepting the slaves (Ming and Ring) is £1160, 18s.'' 
He left by will, dated Aug. 24, 1724, to "my eldest son Thomas .. 
one of my homested farms ... to take which he likes best"; this 
contains the family burying ground of this son, just west of 
Richmond town hall, and is now known as the ''Nelson K. 
Church place'' ; a second farm, adjoining, he gave to his son 
Robert, and it still remains in the Lillibridge family : further in 
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Richmond '' a tract of ]and I bought of Samuel "\Vilbour, '' also 
100 acres of a tract deeded Nov. 26, 1711 by Thomas Stafford, 
and a pond in Shannock Purchase; iri Newport two dwelling 
houses, "also a Iott of land" bought of Benj. Bull July 10, 1713; 
also to his four youngest children'' all my out lett and unsettled 
lands, saving only one hundred acres of land lying in the Narro
gansett Contry.'' This last, situated. in East Greenwich, he 
had already deeded Feb. 16, 1716, to his daughter Elizabeth, as 
mentioned above. He bequeaths to his brother Edward a main
tenance'' if he shall come into this country"; and to "John, my 
brother's son" one riding mare. This John was apparently he 
who married M~ry Joslin in South Kingstown March 29, 1730; 
admitted freeman, April, 1734; the '' Tavern keeper,'' who 
bought of John Watson land adjoining Thomas Joslin, 1735; 
and had John (admitted freeman May, 1757); by a second wife, 
Afnie, had Champlin, b. Sept. 15, 1739; Amie, who m. Clark 
Gardiner, Nov. 1, 1759; Dorcas, b. Ang. 27, 1747; and "Alice, 
of John Lillibridge, late deceased", who m. Chris. Morey April 
6, 1772. It ·was probably the son John who m. Susannah Segar 
July 5, 1755, and had Eleanor, who m. Jeremiah Brown, Jr., 
Sept. 29, 1776. The Lilh"bridge name disappears with the 
second generation. 

From the will of Henry Hobson (jr.) we learn that his 
sister Mary was the wife of Thomas Lillibridge in his earlier 
years in N ew·port. (Austin, Geneal. Diet. of R-. I., "additions 
and corrections concluded''; article Hobson.) In an abstract 
from R-. I. Colonial Land Evidence, v. 2, p. 352, ''John Clarke 
of Newport for £100 conveys to Thomas Lillibridge, weaver, 18 
acres of land ... March 28, 1704"; and July 5, 1706, Thomas 
Lillibridge, baker, conveys the above land for £80 to Giles Slo
cum of Newport; the deed being signed by" Thomas Lillybridge" 
and by '' Sarah Lilly bridge'' as his ·wife. His account book 
1711-19 si1ows large sales of "Sea Bread." Sarah (Levlis) 
Lillibridge, the ''wife'' mentioned in the will died in Richmond 
Jan. 22, 17 61, aged 85, but is said to be buried in Newport with 
her husband. 

NOTE.-Additional information will be gladly received. 
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Children by Mary Hobson : 

I. Elizabeth2, bapt. at Newport before 1709; m. Richard Easton 
of Devonshire before 1716. 

II. Catherine, m. before 1724, Robert Wilcox, admitted freeman 
Newport, May 1, 1722. (The age to be admitted freemen 
of R. I. Colony was 21 years or upward.) L 

Children by Sarah Lewis : ( Thomas 2d, charged by will 
with care of ' 'his mother Sarah.'') 

2. 

3. 

4. 

III. 

IV. 

v. 

VI. 

VII. 

Vil!. 

IX. 

x. 

Thomas, adm. freeman from Westerly April 30, 1723; d. 
Feb. 8, 17 57, "in the 55th year of his age." 

Sarah, bapt. before 1709; m. George Fitch, Sept. 2, 1720. 
Robert, bapt. Sept. 10, 1710; admitted freeman from West• 

erly May 4, 1731. 
.Mary, m. Jonathan Clark, Aug. 4, 1728. 
Esther, m. (1) Dec. 18, 1735, James Martin; m. (2) Sept. 

22, 1763, at Philadelphia, Wm. Peckham. 
Benjamin, b. July 11, 1712; d. Aug. 11, 1800. 
John, m. Marcy Enos, Oct. 12, 17 43; '' both of Charlestown.'' 

A John L. justice, Exeter, 1761. 

Edward, d. May I, 1786, at Newport; m. July 19, 1739, Esther 
Hill; bad Jesse, b. Aug. 8, 1740; d. April, 1828, who m. 
Margaret Summers Dec. 5, 1762. 

xr. · Patience, b. 1716, a. Aug. 10, 1736; m. May 3; 1734, Paul 
Tew of Newport. 

2. THOM.AS2 LILLIBRIDGE- ( Thomas1 ) of Richmond, m. June 
12, 172~, ].\'Iary Woodmansee. He was a com:'r to lay out road 
from Pawcatuck bridge to S. Kingston line, 1727. Children: 

I. Sarahs, b. March 20, 1727, d. Sept. 3, 1758; m. Benj. Barber. 

n. Mary, b. Jan. _15; d. Jan. 29, 1729. 

5. III. Thomas, b. Dec. 4, 1729; d. J·an. 20, 1822, aged 92; will 
made 1817. 

6. IV. Edward, b. l\Iatch 25, 1732; d. Feb. 3, 1819; buried in Wood 
River cemetery, Richmond; bought his uncle Robert's farm 
in Richmond. 

3: RoBERT2 LILLIBRIDGE (Thomas1 ) m. (1) ---; moved 
to S. Kingston 1756, to Newport 1759 or 1760; became a m€r
~hant, and part proprietor of Long Wharf; in a few years 
turned over the business to his sons Robert and Hampton; m. 
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(2) May 26, 1761, at St. Michael's church, Bristol, Sarah Dun
bar, who d. at Bristol Jan. 29, 1786. Children, b. in Richmond: 

7. r. Robert3, b. Nov. 22, 1730; d. at Newport Nov. 19, 1785. 

II. Hampton, b. 1732; d. at Shandy Hall, Ga., Jan. 14, 1801, 
leaving by will to his dan. an estate valued at $75,000; m. 
(1) Dora Ash of Charleston, S. C., who d. about 1790, 
childless; m. (2) Anna, dau. of army surgeon Orford of 
Va.; had Charles, who d. 2 years old, and Henrietta, b. 
July 7, 1793, at Shandy Hall, near Savannah, Ga. The 
purchase of this plantation is found in Revolutionary Rec
ords of Ga., v. 1, p. 438; entry, "June 13, 1782. To 159 
acres lJJ.nd of late Sir James Wright, at £15 .... £2385. To 
500 acres in Great Ogeechee N e'ck, £300; '' identified in 
entry Dec. 15, 1783; ·'Petition of Hampton Lillibridge 
for postponement of sale of Laurel Hill, late estate of Sir 
James Wright, which pet 'r purchased June, 1782. Granted." 
H. L. renamed this plantation after the Yorkshire resi
dence of Laurenee Sterne, author of '' Tristram Shandy.'' 
One of his tracts was a rice plantation. Henrietta m. 
Mareh 15, 1812, James Bilbo, a merchant in Savannah, of 
Huguenot descent, b. in Barnwell district (now county), 
S. C., Nov. 5, 1779. They had, in or near Savannah (except 
two) Anna, b. July IO, 1813; Jane, b. J"an. 16, 1814; John, 
b. Dec. 12, 1817; Henrietta, b. (S. C.) Aug. 16, 1819, d. 
June 18, 1821; Frances, b. (Screven Co., Ga.) Nov. 12, 
1820, d. Sept. 12, 1841; · IIenrietta, b. June 22, 1822; Hamp
ton, b. Nov. 20, ·1823; Emily, b. April 23, 1825; Caroline, 
b. April 6, 1827; .James, b. June 10, 1829; Henry Laurens, 
b. June 24, 1831. None of the sons married, nor did Emily. 
The only descendants known :::.re of Henrietta and Jane, 
Jacksonville, Fla. Jane ( Mrs. Crabtree) has one son, 
,Tames B., living, who has William, James, Hobart, and a 
dau. She ]ost a son, ,vm. Henry, in the Civil War; and 
lost two dau.: Mrs. George R. Foster, who d. in the winter 
of 1891-92, leaving Annie (lirs. Bours, who has Lydia) 
then 27 years old, George 25, Theodore 22, Arthur 19; 
the other dan., Mrs. Bowden, died 5 years before, leaving 
John and Mary. Henrietta m. (1) Henry Barnard of 
Hartford Conn., who left one dau., Fannie, m. ( 1) 
Mattair, who left Lewis B. and a dau., Mrs. Edgar David
son, who l1as Louise E.; Fannie m. ( 2) --- Taylor; 
no issue. Henrietta m. (2) --- Swart; had one son 
who a. in 1S72, aged 22. 

1n. James, reputed father, about 1765, by a M9wry woman, living 
on Long Wharf, of James Lillibridge, who ran away from 
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his apprenticeship, and changing bis name to Murray, went 
to sea for several voyages; about 1790 entered the service 
of Holkar, Mahratta chief fighting the British in India; 
disgusted with Holkar 's barbarity in attempting to put 
Murray's British prisoners to the sword, Murray on the 
outbreak of the war between the British and Scin.dia, put 
l1is principality under the British, and at the head of 7000 
native cavalry entered British service under Lord Lake. 
' 'The history of India for 20 years is the record of his 
achievements and of his wonderful daring.'' He died 
Sept. 23, 1806, from being thrown from his horse, and his 
fortune of some $20,000 was remitted to his mother and 
sisters in Rhode Island. 

4. BENJAMIN2 LILLIBRIDGE (Thomas1
) m. Dec. 15, 1743, 

-:Amie6 Sherman (Jonathan5, Benjamin\ Philip3, Samuel2, 
Henry1 of Dedham, England, the common ancestor also of Roger5 

Sherman (Joseph4, Capt. John3, John2, Henry1 of Dedha-m) and 
of Gen. Wm.9 Tecumseh Sherman (Charles R.8

, Taylor7, Daniel6, 
John5, Dea. John4, Samuel3, Edmond2

, Henry1 of Dedham). 
The earliest of the line is Thomas, who moved from Suffolk to 
Dedham, where he d. March 16, 1554, leaving a son Henry, 
·who d. 1589. Our Henry, his son, m. Susan Hills,. and d. 1610. 
Jonathan, father of Amie (b. Sept. 18, 1718) settled on 200 
acres of land given to him by his father in what is now Exeter, 
before it ,vas set off from North Kingstown. Benj. Sherman 
of Portsmouth, R. I., m. Hannah, youngest dau. of Roger Mo'V\1ry, 
one of the founders of Salem, Mass., and afterward prominent 
i:r;i Providence Plantations. Philip Sherman was the first re
corder of R. I. colony, and m. Sarah Odding. Children, b. in 
Exeter: 

8. r. DaYid3~ b. Sept. 18~ 1744~ d. vVillington, Conn., Jan. 19, 1831. 

II. ~fary, b. May 29, 1746; m. April 7, 1771, "\Vm. Reynolds;~ 
settled at Hoosick, N. Y.; several children. 

III. Josiah, b. Aug. 12 (or 18), 1749; d. unmar~·ierl Aug. 13, 1827. 

9. IV. .l onathan, b. Aug. 28, 1751; d. Oct. 13, 1836; June, i778, 
app. ensign 3d Exeter co., G. Wilcox, capt. 

v. Gideon, b. June 16, 1754; R.evol. pensioner, list of 1840; m. 
--- Fife; had Mar~y, who m. lfarch, 1803, Nathan Tefft; 
anu :Nathan, d. Nov. 6, 1853, aged, 75, who m. (1) Abby_ 
Carpenter, d. Jan., 1839; m. (2) Phebe Larkin, d. May 30, 
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1847; m. (3) Mrs. Hannah Corey, April 23, 1848, and had 
Robert, Abby (m. Pardon Olney), a dau. (m. -- Haz--a.rd), Washington (m.), Mercy (m.) and &use, Hampton, 
Ann, David, probably all unmarried (S. Kingston). 

10. VI. Benjamin, b. A.ug. 14, 1756; d. Willington, Conn., M-ay 11, 
1828. 

11. VII. Gardiner, b. Sept. 19, 1758; d. Exeter, July 22, 1834; Revol. 
pensioner, list of 1835. 

VIII. Amie, b. May 16, 1765; d. 1839; m. Oct. 21, 1792, Christopher 
Harrington; had Mary (''Polly''), who m. J'ohn Dawley 
and had Amos ( m. Sally Bliven) and Amey ( who m. Chris., 
son of Simon Lillibridge) (11, I. No child.) 

5. THOMAS3 LILLIBRIDGE ( Thomas2
, Thomas1

) m. Dec. 12, 
1754, Mary Hoxsie (b. June 9, 1736, d. June 24, 1814). He 
was town clerk of Richmond 1762-1777. -Children, b. in Rich
mond: 

1. Thomas4, b. Aug. 29; d. Sept. 8, 1755. 1 

II. Deborah, b. July 8, 1756 m. March 14, 1776, Jireh Mumford; 
moved April 20, 1780, to Tolland, Conn.; thence March 25, 
1795, to Pleasant Mount, Wayne Co., Pa. They had Mary, 
b. Jan. 14, 1777, m. Jan. 1, 1795, Silas Kellogg of Pleasant 
~fount (See Kellogg Geneal. Old World ·& New, 1903); 
Jireh, b. Feb. 15, 1778; Thomas, b. Feb. 16, 1780; John, 
b. Feb. 27, 1783; a son, b. Oct. 10, d. Dee. 4, 1784; Deb
orah, b. Dec. 8, 1785; Sarah, b. Feb. 6, 1788; Henry, b. 
Feb. 7, 1790; Lillibridge, b. Jan. 29, 1792; :Roxy, b. April 
19, 1794; Thankful, b. March 12, 1796; Miner, b. Nov. 9, 
1797; and (13th) Amelia, b. Nov. 18, 1799, d. 1854; m. 
Elias Lillibridge (Family 12, vu). For the Mumfords, see 
' 'Mumford Memoirs.'' 

III. Sarah, b. Aug. 27, 1758; d. July 3, 1760. 
IV. A son, b. March 31; d. April 3, 1760. 

12 v. Thomas, b. March 6, 1761; d. April 27, 1838, in Tolland, Conn.; 
Revol. pensioner, 1832, Tolland. 

13. VI. Joseph, b. March 16, 1763. 

VII. Edward T., b. April 3, 1765; d. before 1817; had children; 
one probably Esther, who m. Geo. Sisson; who had Rodman 
( who had Clarke, Esther and Frances) and Ruth. 

14. vm. Champlin, b. March 9, 1767; d. July IO, 1831, at Lebanon, 
N. Y. 

15, rx. John, b. April 22, 1769; d. Oct. 23, 1820. 
x. Mary, b. M~eh 20, 1771; d. May 1, 1843, unmarried. 
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XI. Thankful, b. April 25, 1773; d. April 27, 1859, unmarried. 
The will of Thomas 3d, 1817, gives '' unto my son 

Thomas my silver tankard * * * unto my son John my 
farm,'' with bequests to Mary, Thankful, and Esther L. 
Sisson. Thankful set up the headstones of Thomas 1st, 2d, 
and 3d in the family burying ground in Richmond. 

6. Eow ARD3 LILLIBRIDGE ( Thomas2
, Thomas1

) m. ( 1) Dee. 
4, 1755, Patience Tefft; m. (2) Jan. 6, 1765, Thankful (Tefft) 
Wells. Reputed father of Lillibridge, son of Susannah Barber, 
b. May 10, 1755, prominent in Richmond. Children by first 
wife: 

I. Sarah, b. July 16, 1757; m. March 23, 1775, Hezekiah Tefft 
of Richmond. 

16. II. Lester, b. Sept. 25, 1759; d. before will of Edward, 1817, 
in W. Greenwich, near Exeter line. 

17. III. John, b. Feb. 19, 1763; d. April 7, 1835. 

18. 

Children by second wife : 

IV. 

V. 
VI. 

VII. 

VIII. 

IX. 

x. 

Dorcas, m. --- Brown. 
Mary, b. 1767; d. Oct. 18, 1845; m. Sprague Kenyon. 
Patience, m. Wm. Kenyon; moved to N. Y. 
Ruth, m. Henry Greene about 1790. 
Lydia, m. Thomas Hoxie. 
Edward, went West. 
Amos, b. 1776; d. July 4, 1857; heir of his father's lands; 

buried in Wood River cemetery. 

7. R-OBERT3 LILLIBRIDGE (Robert2, Thomas1
) (merchant, of 

the firm Robert and Hampton Lillibridge, ~aving commerce 
with Philadelphia, Charleston, Savannah and the West Indies, 
proprietor of the historical ''Pitt's Head'' tavern, rendezvous 
of the patriots pending the Revolution,) m. Jan. 28, 1753, Alice 
Baxter (b. Feb. 26, 1734, d. Jan. 16, 1813). Children ( record 
copied from the family Bible) : 

r. Phebe4, b. Oct. 26, 1753; m. Edward Vose of Newport; had 
Phebe, ---ky, John (who cl. at Havana), Robert, Cyn-: 
thia ( d. at Newport), and Nancy. 

n. Sarah, b. June 28, 17 55; d. soon. 

m. Jonathan, b. Dec. 2, 1756; one of the gunners of the "Swal
low' '; put in Forton military prison, near Portsmouth, 
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Eng., Jan. 22, 1778; lived at Newport, but d. at Boston, 
childless. 

IV. Hampton, b. April 30; d. May, 1758. 

v. Sarah, b. April 21, 1760; m. Matthew Martineau, who aft.er 
a few years d. in the West Indies; had William, John 
(lost at sea), Mary, Peter ( d. at Newport), Sarah ( d. at 
Philadelphia) and a child who d. in infancy. 

VI. John, b. Sept. 10, 1761; moved to Savannah before 1792, 
where he d. Oct. 1, 1822; m. ( 1) Abigail ---, who d. 
Dec. 14, 1796, aged 32; had Robert and Gardner, who d. 
early in Newport; Oliver Martin, b. Nov. 24, 1786, in 
Newport, d. in Savannah, Feb. 21, 1869 ; m. Maria, dau. 
of Roberton Corbett of Hamilton, Scotland, and Elizabeth 
(Carroll) Corbett (b. in St. Eustatius, W. I., March I, 
1791, d. April 1, 1872); had Matilda Caroline, b. Jan. 8, 
1811, whom. --- Ferrill, and had seven sons and 2 dau.; 
of the sons Hampton Lillibridge (judge, who m. in 1891 
Margaret Smith of Maeon, Ga.) and Roberton Corbett, and 
the dau. Mrs. Demere, with a son 32 years old, and Mrs. 
D 'Antignac, with a son, At:tvergne, 21, and two dau. 22 and 
18, were living in 1892 with their mother in the old Lilli
bridge homestead, built 1818, 61 Elbert Square, Savannah, 
Ga.; a son of Oliver M., John 0. Hampton Baxter, was b. 
March 1, 1813, d. Aug~ 22, 1836. John and Abigail had 
also Hampton, b. Ga., June IO, 1792, d. Sept. 18, 1817, and 
a child who d. in infancy. John m. (2) Sarah---, who 
d. Jan. 5~ 1828, aged 71. 

VII. Thomas Baxter, b. Sept. 2, 1763; d. at Savannah l\'Iay 26, 
1804; sea-captain; m. Ann Webber of Newport, who d. at 
Philadelphia, Nov. 4, li96, aged 32; bad Ann (Nanny), 
who d. in Charleston, S. C.; Alice Caroline, who d. in New
port May 13, 1872, aged 83; Hampton, who d. in Newport; 
and Sally, who d. in Philadelphia. 

VIII. Robert, b. April 20, 1765; d. Sept. 2, 1842, at the house of 
his nephew, Oliver M. ; lived in Philadelphia; for many 
years captain of the ship '' Good Friend'' owned by Ste
phen Girard; m. (1) Lydia Dickinson of Norwalk, Conn., 
Aug., 1788; had Eliza, b. ~fay 4, 1789, d. ·June 4, 1790; 
m. (2) Charlotte McDonald Sabin, at St. John's church, 
Providence, Aug. 25, 1797, who d. Jan. 7, 1804; had Char
lotte, who m. Lake Erie captain, --- Christian of Toledo, 
and had one son; Robert, b. 1801, d. overboard in Savan
nah rh·er, Dec. 16, 1809; Gardner R., b. May 15, 1802; a 
cabin boy on U. S. privateer "Rapid" in 1814, m. Adeline 
---, and lived in N. Y. city; and an infant who d. Sept. 
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24, 1808. Robert m. (3) Jan., 1810, at Savannah, Mrs. 
Ann Mills. 

IX. Gardner, b. Jan. 7, 176-

x. .Alice, b. Aug. 31, 176-; d. at Newport; m. June 11, 1786, 
Philip Trafton, who d. at sea. 

XI. 1'-Iary, b. Aug. 31; d. Sept., 1770. 
xu. ,villiam, b. Nov. 10, 1772; d. soon. 

XUI. William Wells (!), b. July 30, 1774; d. Aug. 2, 1775. 
XIV. Patience, b. July 12, 1778. 

8. D'AVID3 LILLIBRIDGE ( Benjamin 2, Thomas1
) was almost 

gigantic in frame, and strong mentally and morally as well as 
physically; from 15 to 17 was in the French and Indian war, 
in building and keeping Fort Schuyler alias Fort Stanwix, N. Y. 
( now Rome) of which region his children and grandchildren 
were to be pioneers; in 1767 he was militia lieutenant; at the age 
of 25 converted, and entered the Baptist ministry; in 1777 
bought of Moses Holmes a large farm on the extreme northern 
border of Willington, Conn. With a few fellow-B'aptists there, 
a church was formed and a rough church building erected about 
1780, both of which, after a pastorate of 50 years, ''Elder'' Lilli
bridge outlasted, to see the founding of the present church at 
W. Hill. A forcible and fluent extemporaneous iarmer~preacher; 
a man of sound judgment; very kind to the poor and the sick; 
a peacemaker ; 

'' R-emote from towns he led his godly race, 
Nor left, nor ever ·wished to leave his place.'' 

l)avid Lillibridge m. Oct. 28, 1762, Miriam l\foore of Richmond, 
who d. Sept. 11, 1816, aged 70. Children (six b. in Exeter, 
R. I.) : 

19. I. Hannaht, b. Dee. 12, 1765; d. ~larch 19, 1821. 
II. Amy, m. Avery Dads, son of John "of Willington," May 26, 

1782, and d. May 1, 1787, aged 26; had Susanna, b. Jan. 
3, 1783, m. Eben Hinckley; and A-very, b. June 1, 1785, m. 
Hannah Lyon. 

IV. Anna, d. Oct. 8, 1842, aged 73; m. Nov. 27, 1788, Frederick 
Pearl; had Nancy, Orrin, Ralph, Dyer (d. Sept. 9, 1792, 
aged 20), Frederick, Sylvester, Sarah ( d. unm. Aug. 11, 
1874, aged 72), R-0xana (d. unm. Sept. 10, 1835, aged 31)~ 
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Elizabeth ( d. unm. Dec. 21, 1875, aged 69), Emeline (m. 
Eli Giddings), Lucinda (d. unm. July 4, 1890, aged 82), 
Laura, and David Lillibridge, d. Dec. 1, 1890, aged 77, m. 
and had Irring and Ellen, dead, and Edward, living in 
Coventry, Conn. 

v. Eunice, m. (1) Benjamin R-0ckwell, April, 8, 1790, and had 
Park, Polly (= Mary), Samuel, David, and Maria; m. (2) 
Elijah Jones, and had Sophronia, Salome, and Sophia. 

21. VI. Amos, b. 1773; d. March 21, 1842. 

VII. Mary, b. 1777; d. Feb. 9, 1813; m. Nov. 19, 1791, Ebenezer, 
son of the Revol. Col. Stephen Moulton (b. S. Brimfield, 
Mass., 1734; settled in Stafford, Conn., later in Floyd, N. Y., 
d. 1819). They had Linus, David, Luereti3 and Mary. 
(See '' Moulton Annals,'' by H. W. Moulton, 1906.) 

vm. Sarah, m. Luther Anderson, Feb. 15, 1804; had Sarepta, Sa
lome, Clark, and Samuel Dwight. 

IX. David, Jr., b. Feb. 19, 1785; m. Oct. 12, 1808, Jerusha Tyler; 
had Harriet and John Tyler, both d. childless. 

9. JONATHAN3 LILLmRIDGE (Benjamin2
, Thomas1

) m. Mary, 
dau. of Henry and Mehitable (Waite) Reynolds. A large man; 
owned a ·farm of 300 acres in Exeter, R. I. Children: 

r. Anna4 (Nanny), m. Willett Rathbone; d. Oct. 14, 1849; no 
children. 

22. II. Clark, b. Aug. 4, 1779; d. July 21, 1864; buried with 2d wife 
in Patchaug, Griswold, Conn. 

23. III. Reynolds, b. Nov. 14, 1782; d. June 8, 1868, at Exeter. 

IV. Hannah, d. 1852; m. James Dye; settled in Lebanon, N. Y.; 
had Amy (who m. her 2d cousin, Geo. Harris Huling, Fam. 
50, n) ; :Mary (Polly Mrs. Benj. Card; had Alonzo), Han
nah, Daniel, John, Nancy (Mrs. Parsons), James, Clark, and 
George \V. 

v. A child, d. inf ant. 

VI. Mary, d. April 1, 1828; m. at 14, Geo. Hazard of S. Kingston; 
had George Lillibridge (who m. --- Dawley, and had 
George), Mary (whom. --- Haza.rd), and Hannah (who 
m. Elisha Watson). 

10. BENJAMIN3 LILLIBRIDGE (Benjamin2, Thomas1
) m. Lydia 

Himes ( who d. Dec. 18, 1838, aged 69) of S. Kingston, where 
he bought a farm after 1784, adjoining his brother Gideon to 
wkom he sold it later, and bought, Feb. 5, 1788, a farm in Will-
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ington, Conn., from and adjoining his bro. David's on east. 
Children: 

I. Mary, b. April 28, 1788, R. I.; m. --- Watkins. 

II. Hampton, b. March 26, 1790; d. Feb. 1, 1859, aged 69. 

in. Lyman, b. March 10, 1792; d. June 25, 1822, aged 30; a 
lawyer. 

IV. Sarah, b .. Dec. 27, 1794 ; d. March 25, 1796. 

v. Lydia, b. Dee. 27, 1794; m. Samuel Rockwell; had Emory, 
Benjamin Dwight (who had Edgar D. of Des Moines, Ia., 
and 2 dau.), and David (who d. aged 17). 

VI. Benjamin, b. Jan. 27, 1797; d. Nov. 6, 1876; m. Deborah 
Battey (b. Sept. 5, 1803, d. Sept. 13, 1853); had Mary, 
b. June 21, 1821; d. :March 29, 1831; Amanda Lydia, b. 
June 20, 1823; m. ---,Snell of E. Windsor, Conn., had 
dau., Mary W. (m. --- Bancroft); Hampton R., b. Dec. 
12, 1825, d. Dec. 16, 1838; Martha, b. May 24, 1828, d. May 
10, 1853, m. Francis Whiton; Benj. Dwight, b. July 6, 1830, 
d. Oct., 1899, leaving Frank D. ( of Marblehead, Mass.) 
and a dau.; Mary Jane, b. May 16, 1837, d. Sept. 10, 1863, 
m. Edward N. Twiss; and James H., b. Sept. 2, 1840, d. 
Oct. 30, 1912, at Munnsville, N. Y., m. Alice M--, .and 
had Flora A. 

24. VII. Horatio, b. April 17, 1799; d. Dec. 4, 1836. 

N 0TE.-Isaac Benjamin Lillibridge, b. Dec. 27, 1827, 
is said by his son to be son of a Benjamin ( f) of Willing
ton, Conn. Hem. Martha Swift of Chicopee, Mass.; moved 
to Iowa 1856, to Mo. 1860, where he d. at Rochester, April 
13, _ 1885, leaving Thomas Swift, and William. 

11. GARDINER3 LILLIBRIDGE (Benjamin2, Thomas1
) m. Sarah 

Dawley. Children, b. in Exeter: 

25. I. Simon4, b. May 15, 1783. 

II. Wan ton, b. Feb. 23, 1785; d. Sept. 17, 1819 ; rn. Kate Rath
bone ( or James) ; no children. 

26. III. Daniel, b. July 7, 1787; d. Aug. 20, 1828. 

IV. Sarah, b. Oct. 7, 1792; m. --- Hill; had 4 dau., 2 of 
whom live in N. Y.; one (Mrs. Cutler, mother of D. C.) 
in Carthage, Ill. ; and one is dead. 

v. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 23, 1794; m. Dec. 25, 1814, J·ohn Sheldon 
of Exeter; had Sarah, July 1, 1816, Daniel, March 2, 1818, 
Almira, Prudence, and George. 

VI. Mary (Polly)·, b. Aug. 30, 1799; m. Thurston Browning; had 
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Mary, who m. Rowland Rathbone Barber, and had 6 
children, 4 living 1906. 

VII. Warren, b. July 6, 1801; m. and left Wanton. 

VIII. Gardner, b. Feb. 4, 1803; m. Amy Tillinghast; had Gardner 
Clark, b. March 27, 1847, cl. Aug. 27, 1907, unm. 

IX. Dorcas, b. Dee. 21, 1809. 

12. THOMAS4 LILLIBRIDGE ( Thomas3
, Thomas2

, Thomas1
) 

m. (1) Alice Sweet, June 10, 1781; m. (2) Naney Partridge at 
Newport, R. I., April 17, 1786; then moved to Tolland, Conn. 
Children, ( Tolland records) : 

1. Phebes, b. June 19, 1782, at Riehmond, R. I. 

II. Ruth~ b. Dee. 2, 1784, at R.; m. George Sisson ( 2d wife; 
his first was Esther Lillibridge) . 

m. Thomas, b. June 22, 1787, at Tolland; m. March 31, 1808, 
Polly, da11. of Samuel Stanton ( first actual settler in Pleas
ant Mount, Pa.); she was b. Aug. 26, 1791; had Lowell S. 
b. May 5, 1809, d. Jan. 3, 1850, and 3 other sons and 2 dau. 
Lowell S. had Jerome O. and 5 other sons and 1 dau. be
sides Walter G., b. July 24, 1848, who has 2 sons and 1 dau. 
Thomas lived last at Belvidere, Ill. Willia.m Otis, son of 
Walter Germain and Ella S. (Hoyt) Lillibridge, b. in 
Union County, S. D., Dec. 18, 1877; d. 1909; m. Sept. 1, 
1904, Edith M. Keller. A graduate D.D.S. State University 
of Iowa, 1898; sinee, a dentist in .Sioux Falls, S. D. '' Will 
Lillibridge,'' as novel writer, was author of '' Ben Blair,'' ,. 
1905; '' Where the Trail Divides,'' 1907 ; '' The Dissolving 
Circle,'' and ' 'The Quest Eternal,'' 1908 ; ' ' The Dominant 
Dollar,'' 1909; '' Quercus Alba; the Veteran of the 
Ozarks,'' 1910; '' The Breath of the Prairie, and Other 
Stories," 1911. 

27. IV. Lodowick, b. Feb. 17, 1791; d. Dec. 13, 1868. (Tolland rec-
ords, '' Lydia A., b. 1790.' ') 

v. Joshua, b. July 5, 1792; settled in Green Co., Iowa. 

VI. George, b. April 14, 1795; d. Jan. 9, 1878, Laurel, Md.; m. 
Rachel Sappington ; bad Thomas S., who m. --- Boyle, 
but lost his son, Robert; Wm. M., who d. in Andersonville 
prison, 1863 ; John A., m.; George W ., m. and had John 
A.; Virginia and Amanda, unm.; and Sarah, m. 
McFadden, Champaign, Ill. 

VII. Elias, b. Feb. 15, 1798; d. Peb. 1, 1864; m. (1) Amelia 
Mumford (Fam. 5, II) ; m. ( 2) Harriet Kellogg,, dau. of 
Silas, and niece of first wife; had Laura, who d. No¥. 24, 



1
·,VILL" LILLIBRIDGE, (1877-1909). 





AND ITS BRANCHES 15 

1854, aged 30; Levi E., b. Nov. 9, 1828, d. _June 15, 1831; 
Cornelia R., b. May 31, 1830, m. May 31, 1849, Stephen A. 
Northrup, and had Preston E., Stephen W., and Clarenee 
G., all m.; Laura, m. W. N. Manchester, and had 3 sons; 
Alice and Gertrude, both unm.; and lost one m. dau. and 
one 2-½ years old. Elias lost also an infant son, un
named. 

vm. Daniel, b. Oet. 4, 1799. 

13. J OSEPH4 LILLIBRIDGE ( Thomas3
, Thomas2

, 

m. Rachel Stephens (or Stevens), b. Nov. 5, 1760. 
probably born in N. Y.: 

Thomas1
) 

Children, 

1. Warren5, b. April 18, 1785; had Charles, and Henry C., who 
was b. at Zanesville., 0., Oct. 6, 1835. and had 4 sons and 
2 dau. 

11. Elizabeth (Betsey), b. Jan. 2, 1787; m. Eleazar Mulford of 
Chemung Co., N. Y. 

m. Buel, b. March 12, 1789 ; d. unm. 

IV. Mary (Polly), b. March 10, 1791; m. Wm. Merritt; lived 
near Nelsonville, N. Y. 

28. v. J osepb, b. Mareh 4, 1793 ; d. April, 1831. 

VI. Erastus., b. March 16, 1795; m. Clarissa Campbell; had Har
riet (who m. --- Rowley, and had Clara, who m. Dr. 
Winfield S. Rowley of Cleveland, 0.; W. H. of Frederiek
town, 0.; Myra, who m. --- Freeman; and a dau. w1io 
m. --- Weimer) ; William and Horace, both d. unm. 

vu. Jacob, b. Jan. 10, 1797; no ehildren. 

29. VIII. John, b. May 15, 1799. 

IX. Sarah, b. :March 23, 1801; m. Thomas Harris; had Warren 
H., who bad William. 

14. CHAMPLIN4 LILLIBRIDGE ( Thomas3
, Thomas2

, Thomas1
) 

m. Hannah Wilcox (b. A'.pril 3, 1764, d. Oct. 2, 1829.) Children; 
Bible record : 

I. Amy5, b. Sept. 27, 1786, d. Jan. 15, 1850, at Pike, N. Y.; 
m. 1807, Stephen James of R. I. ; had Savalla, July 19, 
1801. 

II. Thomas, b. July 6, 1788; d. March, 1789. 

III. Deborah, b. Jan. 24, 1790 ; d. Sept., 1879; m. July 31, 1808, 
Samuel Reynolds; had Amy (who m. Warren G. Le~ of 
Exeter, R. I.; had Esther C., Simon R., Samuel W., William 
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A., John C. and Annie D.), and 5 other children, m. and 
living near Providence, R.. I. 

1v. Mary, b. March 20, 1792; d. Oct. 7, 1850; m. Paul James; 
m. (2) Thomas Howard of New Berlin, N. Y. No child. 

v. Jireh, b. Feb. 6, 1794; m. Olive Wilcox;; had John of Man· 
chester, Iowa, Varnum, Clarissa and Wellington of Earl
ville, N. Y. 

VI. Paris Champlin, b. Oct. 9, 1795 ; <l. Oct. 20, 1854 ; m. N aney 
Lawson; had at Lebanon, N. Y., Sheffield, Maxson (left 
Henry) and Charles H. (3 children). Sheffield m. Oct. 18, 
1842, Lydia Walker of Gates, N. Y., and had Bradley M., 
b. Nov. 8, 1843, m. Anna L. Lathrop (who had Warren and 
Charles G.); Augustus H., b. Nov. 12, 1845, m Oct. 1866, 
_Maria J"ackson, 5 children (left Wm. and Jesse); and Amy 
(who m. 1842, Horace P. Rose); had Eliza A. and Roselle, 
who m. Mary Adams; had in Pike, N. Y., Hattie, m. Brad
ley Lawton of Petroskey, Mich.; Horace, b. Mich., and child 
infant. · · 

VII. Hannah, b. May 11, 1798; d. Feb. 9, 1868; m. 1823, Lyman 
Wilcox; had Lyman Delos, Sept. 8, 1838 (m. Clara Sutliff, 
Oct. 14, 1858; 6 children); Roxana, b. 1824 (m. 1842, 
Ezekiel Olds; 9 children) ; and Harriet, m. Spanal Norton; 

• 
had Carrie. 

TIil. Thomas, b. June 17, 1800; d. Oct. 12, 1888; m. Clarissa E. 
Markham, Jan. 24, 1826; had Clarissa A., Darius M., 

._ -
Hannah T., and Caroline E. (m. Josiah Carpenter). 

30. IX. William, b. J'u~e 17, 1802; d. March 8, 1849 . 

.x. Sheffield, b. Mar. 9, ,1804; d. 1809. 

XI. Carmi, b. Jan. 13, 1806; d. May 4, 1861; m. Lorinda Mark· 
ham; had William of New Berlin, Mich.; also Mary, b. 

~- . 
Apr. 8, 1833; Almanzo, b. Oct. 26, 1836; Carmi, Thomas, 
and Alden. 

15. J OHN4 LILLIBRIDGE ( Thomas3, Thomas2, Thomas1 ) m. 
·(1) Nov. 2, 1789, Mary Kenyon; m. (2) Hannah Greene, who 
d. Oct. 18, 1850, aged 68. He lived in Richmond, and with his 
family shares the burying ground with the early Thomases. 
Children by first wife : 

• 
I. SaJ.1ys, b. July 2, 1790; d. Feb. 14, 1840, unm. 

II. Thankful, b. April 22, 1792; d. aged 60; m. Edward Kenyon 
of Hartford, Conn. ( f) 

Ill. Thomas, b. March 24, 1794; d. Nov. 8, 1854, unm. 

IV. Deborah, b. Oct. 27, 1796; d. :March 2, 1870, unm. 
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v. Mary (Polly), b. April 2-8, 1800; d. March 16, 1854; m. 
James L. Prosser, b. at Richmond, Oct. 16, 1799, d. at 
Bloomfield, Conn., July 20, 1877. They had John E., b. 
J"an. 24, 1822, d. June 27, 1845; Le,i, b. July IO, 1823, d. 
Jan. 28, 1898; Amasa. b. May 31, 1829, d. Feb. 18, 1899; 
James, b. Aug. 25, 1831, d. March 11, 1832.; and Lovell, b. 
April 10, 1833, d. April 13, 1839 ; also 2 dau. 

VI. Elizabeth, m. EdwL1 Stone; lived in Providence, R. I. 

vn. Levi; b. Oct. 17, 1803; d. June 6, 1869, at Blakely, Pa., 7 
miles from Scranton; m. March 23, 1832, Almira Northrup; 
had J'erome, who d. 1907, leaving a widow and estate valued 
at $500,000; John, who m. Lucilla Finch, and had Alice, Sa.
rah, and Levi; Phebe, ,v ho m. A. Van Cleef, and had 3 dau.; 
and Mary, who m. Stephen P. Hull (see Hull genealogy), 
and had Harry, b. Jan. 10, 1866; m. Jessie Howell; (2) 
Florence, b. Oet. 28, 1867, m. James Kayes, (3) William, 
b. and d. 1871; (4) Ralph, b. Dec. 17, 1872; (5) Louise, b. 
Oct. 4, 1875, m. Winthrop Duncan; (6) Blanche, b. Aug. 3, 
1877; ( 7) John Donald, b. March 23, 1880. 

Children by second wife : 
VIII. John H., b. March 20, 1818; d. Aug. 24, 1848. 

IX. Nancy K., b. Dee .. 1, 1819; d. Jan. 29, 1838. 

16. LESTER4 LILLIBRIDGE (Edward3, Thomas2, Thomas1
) 

m. ( 1) Prudence Tefft ; m. ( 2) Mary Lewis. Children b. in 
Exeter: 

31. 

I. Samuel, who settled in West Greenwich, R. I. 

II. Judith, who m. Seneca Hall of W. Greenwich. 

III. 

IV. 

v. 

VI. 

VII. 

V1ll. 

S. Allen, a Baptist preacher; whose dau. m. N. B. Lewis of 
N. Kingston, R. I. 

Prudence, b. 1790; m. 1811, Cranston Burdiek; had Prudence, 
Remington D. and 8 others. 

Predei·ic H., rn. l\13.ry Cummings; hac. Geo. H., b. Apr. 22-
1834; m. Marionette Daniels, haJ F. M. and Annie. 

Kenyon, m. --- Gallup of W. Greenwich; d. childless. 

Edward, b. 1797; d. in Killingly, Conn. 

Elizabeth, b. Apr. 22, 1800; d. June 1, 1864; m. Nov. 30, 1818, 
Joseph Douglas; had 1. Thomas Allen, b. Nov. 14, 1819, 
d. Sept. 26, 1833; 2. :Mary Ann, b. Sept. 30, 1822, m. Caleb 
Barber, had Emily A., Ralph S., Charles W., and Vine W.; 
3. Esther L., b. Jan. 2, 1825; m. Jan. 6, 1843, Ezra Allen; 
had Lucinda l\L, Adaline E., and Geo. E.; 4. Perry, b. J·an. 
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16, 1826; m. Sept. 28, 1873, Phebe Ann Lillibridge; had 
Stephen Perry, b. 1875, Charles I., b. 1877, and Ralph; 5. 
Stephen Ralph, b. Aug. 2, 1828, m. Jane E. Donovan; 6. 
Sarah S., b. July, 1830, m. Jan. 29, 1857, Joseph T. Dono
van; had Mary and Harriet; 7. Charles W., b. Feb. 22, 
1834, m. Amanda Peal; 8. Harriet M., b. Nov. 12, 1838; 
m. 1860, Stephen :McKibbin; had 5 children. 

17. JoHN4 LILLIBRIDGE (Edward3, Thomas2, Thomas1 ) m. 
Lydia Wilcox. Children : 

I. David5, b. May 12, 1784; d. Sept. 24, 1835, on visit to Exeter; 
m. Betsey Gates, and settled in Chenango Co., N. Y.; had 
John (m.), Lydia (m.), Simeon, Ruth, Thomas (m.), Ho
sea (m.), David (m.), Mary (m. - Aldrich), M.oses and 
Aaron, d. young, Alanson, m. and in 1888 onJy surviving 
son. 

II. Sarah, b. Jan. 22, 1786. 

m. • Phebe, b. April 15, 1788; m. Daniel Straight. 

IV. Hannah, b. June 11, 1791; m. Tho.mas Rathbone; had 4 chil
dren, of whom Larkin d. in Civil War. 

v. l\fary, b. May 31, 1793; m. Valentine Whitman. 

VI. John, b. May 6, 1795; m. June 4, 1820, in Exeter, Mrs. Phebe 
Swan; had John Frank, who m. Mary Kenyon; .A.nn, who 
m. Stephen Reynolds; Jennie, m. Wm. Greene; Whitman 
d._; and Lydia, who m. · Dea. Samuel Barber, Mareh 24, 
1850. 

vu. Whitman ,,r., b. May 6, 1797; m. :March 7, 1823, Mary (or 
Mercy) Whitman; no child. (N. Kingston.) 

32. vnr. Lydia B., b. Aug. 2, 1799; d. Feb. 27, 1895. 

rx. Patience, b. Jan. 20, 1802; d. Jan. 15, 1803. 

x. Stephen, b. Jan. 4, 1804; m. (1) Lucinda Lewis; m. (2) 
Eliza Gardner; had by first wife, Jacob Lewis (who m. 
Dulinda ---, and had Sarah, Lydia (who m. 
Dawley), Stephen, George, and Nathan) and Lucinda (who 
m. Wm. N. Barber). 

xr. Abraham, b. Nov. 17, 1805; d. Dec. 29, 1805. 

xrr. Martha, b. Nov. 17, 1805, d. Jan. 5, 1806. 

18. AMos4 LILLIBRIDGE (Edward3, Thomas2, Thomas1 ) m. 
Phebe Hoxie. Children: 

r. Abby:; (Nabby), b. Sept. 17, 1798; m. Jan., 1821, Whitman 
Kenyon. 

II. Dorcas, b. Nov. 13, 1799; d. unm. April 4, 1881. . 



III. 

IV. 

83. v. 
VI. 

VII. 

VIII. 

IX. 

AND ITS BRANCHES 19 

Clarissa, b. June 27, 1801; d. unm. Jan. 4, 1865. 

Amos, b. March 24, 1803; m. ---; had Chester of Mus
catine, Iowa. 

Wanton, b. Oct. 17, 1806; d. Sept. 4, 1890. 

Phebe, m. Samuel Hoxie, who left Albert and Frances (Mrs. 
Mason). 

Hoxie ( or Hiram), moved to Perry, N. Y.; left Anna, who 
m. --- Sheldon; bad Benjamin L., Cedar Rapids, Ia. 

Edward, m. Aug. 30, 1840, Mrs. Mary Clarke, no child. 

Thankful W. b. April 9, 1814; d. Nov. 7, 1891; m. Lillibridge 
Barber of Chicago (grandson of L. Barber); had Edward 
L. and Clara (who m. Jos. A. Durfee and had Frank E., 
b. Jan. 9, 1877). 

19. HANNAH4 LILLIBRIDGE (David3
, Benjamin 2, Thomas1

) 

m.. Nov. 24, 1781, Andrew McIntosh (b. Apr. 30, 1761, d. Oct. 
19, 1856; son of Andrew and Naomi (Dethic) McIntosh, and 
grandson of Robert and-(Gordon) McIntosh, who moved from 
S. W. Scotland to Antrim, Ireland, after marriage about 1685). 
Children, all b. i.ti Willington, Conn; family moved to Steuben, 
Oneida Co., N. Y .; Sept~, 1811 : 

I. Hannah5, b. March 25, 1782; d. unm. May 7, 1804. 

II. Robert, b. Nov. 9, 1783; d. Feb. 9, 1879; m. Sept. 17, 1809, 
Philena Blodget ·of East Windsor, Conn.; had 3 children 
in E. Windsor and 5 in E. Longmeadow, Mass: Emeret, 
Lucius W., Harrison L., Ralph, Naomi B., Flavia C., Charles 
L., and Ethan C. Emeret 's dan. Eliza, m. D. S. Calhoun. 

III. Clark, b. Dec. 22, 1785; d. Dec. 24, 1848; m. Lura Blodget, 
cousin of Philena; moved to Vernon, N. Y., 1830; both 
d. there; no child. 

IV. Naomi, b. May 6, 1790; d. June 12, 1868; m. March, 1809, 
Willard :Merrick; had Hamilton, Sophronia, Sophia, Sera
phjna, and Naomi Ann. 

v. Andrew, b. March 26, 1793; d. at E. Longmeadow, Sept. 17, 
1863; m. 1821, Elizabeth Indicott, and had Andrew J. and 
John C. He m. (2) Doreas Salisbury, 1853, by whom no 
child. 

VI. Hezekiah, b. Sept. 4, 1797 ; d. March 22, 1886; m. Feb. 22, 
1824, ~!aria, dau. of Benjamin Moulton. (See "Moulton 
Annals.'') They had George W., Andrew J., Charles B., 
Austin, Ichabod C., Sarah A., Harriet M., John, and Clark. 

vn. Ethan, b. Jan. 26, 1800; d. Oct. 5, 1802. 
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VIII. Ethan, b. Jan. 13, 1803; d. May 6, 1873; m. Oct. 11, 1827, 
Olive Green; had Elizabeth G. who, m. May 27, 1852, Ira 
B. Kirtland, anJ ba<l Charles F., unm., Cora E. (m. Henry 
C. Bellows), Ralph M., unm., and Ira B., unm. (Bost.on, 
Mass.). Had also Frederick, m. but d. childless; and Har
riet, b. July 4, 1834, d. Aug. 22, 1835. 

IX. Austin, b. July 21, 1806; m. Sept. 23, 1846, Lucy Crowell, 
and had Harriet M., b. July 23, 184 7, and David C., b. 
Aug. 30, 1849, d. Aug. 25, 1861. Harriet M. m. June 1, 
1876, Norton Wolcott of Holland Patent, N. Y., and had 
Ira C., b. Apr .. 10, 1877; Corliss N., b. June 18, 1879; 
Vernon A.., b. Aug. 31, 1881. 

x. Marilda, b. Aug. 10, 1808; m. March 15, 1832, James Mit
chell of Adams Basin, N. Y. ; had 1. Fidelia Ann m. 
Robert Hull, and had WiJliam A. (m.); Charles (m.); 
Robert, b. and d. 1863; and Edwin (unm.); 2. Hannah, 
( m. Josiah King, and had William H., unm.; Franklin 
J., m. Ella Gray; Jam~, m. Elizabeth Wake; Nettie Bell, 
unm., and Charles); 3. James, unm.; 4. Lucy A., m. Wm. 
Burton; 5. Ellen, m. G. W. Crissy, propr. of the Crissy 
House, Rochester, N. Y.; and 6. William H., m. Mary 
Wake. 

20. CLARK4 LILLIBRIDGE (David3, Benjamin2
, Thomas1

) m. 
Aug. 2, 1787, Anna James of Willington, b. at Richmond, R. I., 
June 9, 1766, d. May 30, 1848. Children, b. in Willington and 
Stafford, Conn. : 

I. Amy:i b. Jan. 11, 1788; d. Dec. 28, 1861; m. Nov. 12, 1839, 
Hosea Foster, who d. 1855. 

II. Anna, b. .July 11, 1789 ; d. 1859; m. Feb. 8, 1816, Freeman 
Cady; had Ira L., b. 1816, and Freeman, b. 1818. 

34. III. Howena, b. 1viarcb 19, 1791; d. Aug. 28, 1850. Settled at 
BlossYale, Oneida Co., N. Y. 

IV. 

35. V. 

36. n. 

VII. 

VIII. 

Sophia, b. March 19, 1791; m. 1'fay, 1811, Zelotes Long of 
Coventry, Conn.; had Clark. 

James, b. March 12, 17!)3; <l. Oct. 21 1862. Settled at Bloss
vale. 

Ira, b. Juue 23, 1795; cl. April 8, 1848. Settled at Bloss
vale. 

Jane, b. Feb. 22, 1797; d. unm. March 7, 1857. 

Clark, b. :March 20, 1799; d. about 1855, at :Memphis, Tenn.; 
graduated from Waterville College (now Colby University), 
Me.; M. D. 1824 of Bowdoin College; m. ( 1) Clymena 
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Smith, who d. Sept. 1826. He became an army surgeon 
in the South in the wars with the Indians, and m. (2) at 
Mobile, Ala., Clarissa Cofield, and bad Octavius C., said 
to have been a major, C. S. A., and last heard of as a 
dry-goods merchant in Baltimore, Md. (Spelled Lilly
bridge.) 

37. IX. Meriam, b. Feb. 10, 1801; d. Nov. 23, 1843. 

38. x. Maria., b. }~eb. 10, 1801; d. Feb. 11, 1856. 

39. XI. Marcia, b. Jan. 16, 1803. 

:xn. Eliza, b. Dec. 14, 1804; d. Jan. 3, 1874; m. April 9, 1830, 
R. Hammill Jones; settled at New London, N. Y., and had 
Eliza, b. Jan. 20, 1831, and Lucy, b. Sept. 7, 1842. Eliza 
m. July 2, 1850, Henry W. Wileox of Beloit, Wis., and 
had William H., b. April 14, 1851; John J., b. April 5, 
1854, d. May 3, 1879; Fred A., b. Jan. 13, 1857; George 
H., b. Feb. 8, 1864; Robert J., b. Oet. 21, 1863; and :Mary 
E., b. Nov. 8, 1871. 

40. XIII. Amanda J ., b. Jan. 2, 1808; d. Oct. 14, 1863. 

XIV. Minerva, b. Jan. 27, 1810; m. Sept., 1833, J obn Rice of 
Sta:ff ord; had Franklin, Francis A., and Edward. 

xv. Harrison, b. April 13, 1812; d. Sept. 25, 1813. 

21. AMos• LILLIBRIDGE (David3, Benjamin2
, Thomas1

) m. 
Jan. 24, 1801, Betsey Fuller, who d. No,·. 5, 1859, aged 70. 
Children: 

41. I. Amos:;, b. Jan. 1, 1802; d. July, 1887. 

II. Warren, b. 1803; d. 1891; had dau. Emily, who m. -
Steele. 

42. m. Burnham, b. Sept. 3, 1805; d. Dec. IO, 1887. 

IV. Annis, b. 1808; d. Jan. 6, 1882; m. Ira Fisk; had Adorno 
(m.), Leander B., Marvin E., Amelia (m. F. B. Ayres), 
and Betsey ( m. Dr. Frederic Johnson, and d. childless). 

v. Betsey, d. unm. June 9, 1830, aged 23. 

22. CLARK4 LILLIBRIDGE (Jonathan3
, Benjamin2

, Thomas1
) 

m. Feb. 14, 179·9, Lydia, dau. of Daniel and Molly (S·weet) 
Lewis (b. Oct. 19, 1780, d. June 26, 1818) ; m. (2) Aug. 15, 
1819, Phebe, dau. of l\iowry and Hannah (Le"·is) Bates; (b. 
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Feb. 27, 1794, d. Aug. 4, 1862; a woman of remarkable memory 
and conscience*) . Children by first wife, born in Exeter: 

I. Anne=\ b. July 19, 1799; d. Oct. 25, 1883; m. Benediet Ken
yon of Richmond; had Clark ( who d. Jan. 2, 1884), Rem
ington, Lydia, Charity, Ruth, Mary, Louisa, Gardner, and 
George T. 

43. II. Benjamin, b. May 21, 1801; d. March 18, 1886. 

JU. Clark, b. April 9, 1803; d. July 19, 1883; m. Eliza Tefft ( d. 
Oct. 16, 1876) ; had Warren Dawley, b. in Exet.er, d. unm.; 
Esther, who m. Charles Dahlk of W. Middleton, Wis., no 
child; Eliza, b. in "\Villet, Cortland Co., N. Y., d. unm. 
Jan. I, 1890; Marion, m. Dr. Gilbert, who d. leaving two 
sons and a dau., Lincoln, Neb.; Maria, unm.; Clark, d. 
aged 20; and twins, who d. young. 

44. JV. Reynolds, b. J'une 4, 1805; d. Dee. 2, 1880. 

45. 

46. 

v. Mary, b. April 19, 1807; d. Dec. 31, 1835, a few months after 
she m. Wm. Edmond; a desc. is Mary A., who graduated 
at E. Greenwieh Aca.d. 1878. 

VI. Jonathan, b. May 31, 1809; d. Nov. 16, 1860. 

VII. Daniel, b. May 2, 1811; d. Feb. 5, 1879. 

VIII. A child, stillborn. 

IX. David, b. Sept. 1, 1814; drowned at Troy, N. Y., Aug. 11, 
1835, unm. 

x. George, b. Nov. 15, 1816; d. Aug. 15, 1817. 

XI. Lewis, b. May 30, 1818; d. March 1, 1820. 

Children by second wife ; first 5 b. in Exeter : 

47. XII. Nathan Bates, b. June 21, 1820; d. July 1, 1887. 

48. XIII. Henry Reynolds, b. March 9, 1822; d. Oct. 9, 1875. 

49. XIV. Harriet, b. July 9, 1824; d. Feb. 1, 1899. 

xv. \Villiam Smith, b. March 6, 1826; d. Oct. 25, 1897; m. Ma
tilda Corey, wbo d. childless. 

XVI. Lydia, b. March 22, 1828; d. Nov., 1904; m. Henry F. Doug
las; had Charles H. James, b. May 13, 1856; graduate of 
Brown University, 1879; Ph.D. of Columbia University; 
high school teacher, department of English, beginning 1878; 

*Mentioned in the report of a re\·h-al in Voluntown, Conn., in 1843, 
in "The Evangelist; or the Life and Labors of the Rev. Jabez S. Swan, 
ed. by F. Denison, ' ' p. 24 7. ' 'An elderly lady, named Lillibridge, of 
Rhode Island, of the Roger Williams type, improved her gift in prayer 
and exhortation. '' 
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then associate principal of the DeWitt Clinton High School, 
N. Y. City, from its opening till 1906, but since head of 
its English department to March, 1911, when he took a 
similar position in the Washington Irving High School; 
author of the ' 'Douglas Genealogy,'' and of '' The Fina.neial 
History of Massachusetts"; m. July 27, 1887, Annie A. 
Sholes; adop~ed Isabella Preston and George Preston, of a 
common (Stanton) blood with both Mr. and Mrs. Douglas .. 

XVII. Silas, b. in Griswold, Conn., April 23, 1834; d. unm. Dec. 14, 
1886. 

XVIII. David, b. Sept. 8, 1836; d. Oet. 28, 1845. 

23. REYNOLDS4 Ln,I,IBRIDGE (Jonathan3, Benjamin2, 

Thomas1
) m. Oct. 5, 1806, Sarah Ellis (b. June 8; 1788, d. May 

4, 187 5) . Children: 

50. I. Johannah E.s, b. April 18, 1808. 

II. Henry R., b. Aug. 11; d. Dec. 28, 1811. 

51. III. Willett R., b. March 3, 1813; enlisted in R. L. Cavalry, and d.. 
' in U. S. hospital, Philadelphia, Nov. 10, 1863. 

IV. Lydia Ann, b. March 12, 1818; d. Jan. 5, 1843; m. April 2, 
1837, Pa-rdon Hopkins (b. ~eb. 12, 1815; d. Oct. 3, 1890, at 
W. Greenwich).. Child: Charles Wyman, b. Aug. 8, 1839; d. 
June 14, 1910; m. May 1, 1860, Jane F. Knight; had Annie 
Miller, b. J·an. 2, 1865, who m. George S. Mathews, M.D., 
and had Marguerite, b. Oct. 5, 1891. (Providence.) 

v. Cynthia, b. Oct. 12, 1821; d. May 28, 1845; m. (1) John B. 
Briggs; had Eunice L., b. Sept. 9, 1839, d. Jan. 4, 1858; 
m. March 26, 1856, Charles Sweet. Cynthia m. (2) Rey
nolds Kenyon; had Lowell K., b. June 26, 1843 ; served in 
the 2d R. I. Infantry in the Civil War; m. March 1, 1869, 
Abbie J. (Bowers) Lewin, and had Lowell H., b. 'April 15, 
1870, and Frank R., b. Jan. 10, 1873. 

VI. Lyman R., b. Sept. 12, 1824; d. Jan., 1897; m. July 5, 1843, 
Anna G. Whitford; had 1. Lydia Ann, b. Sept. 8, 1847, and 
2. Mary R., b. June 29, 1852; d. Dec. 28, 1869; m. Jan. 
10, 1869, Samuel W. Lewis. Lydia A. m. Sept. 8, 1862, 
Clark Lewis of Johnston; had Annie L. M., b. Sept. 29, 
1863, d. July 12, 1865; Freddie C., b. April 25, 1865, d. 
July 15, 1866; Lydia C., b. Feb. 18, 1867; Edgar C., b. 
July 15, 1869, d. March 4, 1875; Mary R., b. May 15, 1874; 
John W., b. Sept. 3, 1877; and Frank P., b. June 21, 1879. 

52. vu. J arnes D., b. Nov. 19, 1825; d. Feb. 1873. 

53. VIII. Sarah A., b. March 27, 1828; d. Nov., 1871. 
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IX. Mary D., b. Nov. 30, 1830; d. Oct. 5, 1870; m. Amos(!) 
Whitford; had Ella, Amos, Eunice and John. 

x. Susan A., b. May 4, 1834; m. ( 1) John Tillinghast; m. (2) 
Jesse B. Champlin; m. (3) Pardon Peckham. 

24. HoRATI04 LILLIBRIDGE (Benjamin3, Benjamin2
, Thom

as1) m. Jan. 16, 1825, Mary Work (b. Jan. 11, 1806). Children, 
born in Willington : 

54. I. Lymans~ b. April 4, 1826; d. June 10, 1901. 

II. Laura, b. Sept. 9, 1827; m. Leonard G. Cusluµan, and had 
George (who left 3 children) and Hattie, who m. Wm. 
Young and has Harold and Helen. 

nr. Caroline G., b. Feb. 16, 1829; d. April 30, 1845. 

lv. Mary Work, b. No,·. 29, 1831; d. Oct. 9, 1844. 

v. ,John Work, b. Oct. 5, 1832; m. Louise Briggs, and had 8 
children: l\'lary Alice, Henry, (who m. Hattie Park and has 
Reed P.), William, John, Jessie Howard (dead), Charles, 
James (who m. Mae Bartlett) and Benjamin. 

VI. Henry Gilbert, b. ~lune 21, 1834; m. but d. about 1880, child
less. 

VII. Horatio Francis, b. 1\-Iay 26, 1836; d. at Minneapolis, Minn., 
June 3, 1894; m. Cynthia Jenks; had Edwin (dead), May 
(who m. Ed. H. Cobb, and had Robert L. and Florence); 
and Bertha (who m. Albert Y. Merrill). 

25. 8IMON4 LILLIBRIDGE ( Gardiner3, Benjamin\ Thomas1
) 

m. ( 1) Mary Pierce ; m. ( 2) her sister Sarah. Children by 
first wife : 

r Green:;, who m. Lucy Smith of Wiekford, R. I.; had Lydia 
A., (b. Dec. 8, 1841), Thomas, Christopher, Simon, and 
Sarah; and d. at N orwieh Conn., Feb. 7, 1892, aged 83. 

u. Christopher, m. (1) Amy Dawley; m. (2) Phebe (Green) 
Barber, and had Amy (of Prm,.idence); m. (3) :Mrs. Fuller. 

m. Warren, m. Mary Vaughn, and had Wanton, b. May 16, 1825, 
d. 1903; buried in Wood River, R. I., cemetery; m. Penelope 
Phillips, and left Mary, unm., and Addie, who m. Wanton 
Segar, and has Gladys and Wilfred. 

IV. Mary Ann., m. --- Kimball; lives in E. Clarendon, Vt.; 
has Mary, who m. David Hicks. 
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Child by 2d wife : 

v. Henry, d. unm. 

26. DA.NIEL4 LILLIBRIDGE ( Gardiner3, Benjamin 2, Thomas1
) 

m. Aug. 18, 1811, Hannah, dau. of Lillibridge Barber, (b. 
Aug. 23, 1793, d. Oct .. 3, 1878). Children: 

I. Gardner B.,~, b. Feb. 12, 1812; d. Aug. 5, 1847. 

55. II. Daniel, b. July 27, 1814. 

m. David, b. Aug. 17, 1818; d. March 9, 1843. 

IV. Joseph W., b. Dec. 20, 1821; d. May 5, 1894; m. Sept. 6, 1841, 
Rachel Barber of· Exeter, and had David W. and Daniel. 
David W. m. May 5, 1862, Annie H. M. Campbell, and has 
a married dau. with children, and a son, Fred R., b. 187-. 

27. LODOWICK5 LILLIBRIDGE (Thom.as4
, Thomas3

, Thomas2
, 

Thomas1
) m. April 28, 1814, Anna Carpenter Stanton (b. 

Feb. 9, 1795, d. Jan. 4, 1876), sister of Polly (Family 12, iii.); 
both desc. of Thomas Stanton of Stonington, Conn., famous 
Indian interpreter. L. L. settled at Liberty (formerly Ceres) 
McKean Co., Pa., and built the first log cabin, the first frame 
building, and the first hotel in w·hat is now Port Allegany. 
Children: 

1 A dau., b. July, 1815, at Pleasant Mount; d. in infancy. 

II. A son, b. at Ceres, Dec., 1816; d. in infancy. 

m. A son, b. April 1, 1818; d. in infancy. 

56. IV. Elias, b. Jan. 26, 1820; d. April 4, 1887. 

v. Samuel Stanton, b. March 8, 1822 ; m .. Louisa Wilkin; had 
"\Villiam (who m. --- Royce, and had dau.), :Martin, and 
Belle, living; lost Charles, Martha, and another dau. 

VI. Alva ~L, b. Aug. 19, 1823; m. Leona Vines; had Mason A. 
(who n1. Anna Bard, and had Clinton), and Ora (who m. 
Ole L. Snyder). 

VII-IX. Two sons and a dau. who d. in infancy. 

x. Phebe Anna, b. July -3, 1828; m. Van Rensselaer Van Der 
Hull; had George (who m. Martha Edie, July, 1882, and 
had Alice and a son), Rose, unm., and Alice, d. young. 

XI. Hannah L., b. :May 4, 1830; m. Terence Green. 

xn. Amy C., b. Feb. 4, 1832; m. Oct. 21, 1862, Hiram Baker of 
Roulette, Pa.; bad Byron E., b. July 10, 1863, unm.; Ida 
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M., b. Sept. 22, 1864; m. April 28, 1887, Wilbur H. South:
ard, and had Leon C. ; Cora A., b. Dee. 19, 1867; ia Sept. 
25, 1890, M. 0. Harris, and had Dorothy P.; and Elnora C., 
b. Dec. 4, 1866, d. Dec. 14, 1866. 

xnr. Lucy Ann, b. Aug. 19, 1835; m. George M. Hull; had George 
M. Jr., b. May 10, 1863, unm.; Cora, m. Dr. Fred. S. van 
Sikle, and d. Oct. 1895, leaving Cora, another dau. and a 
son; Edwin J., b. Oct. 5, 1864; m. Louise Reynolds, and ha.d 
Edna; and Agnes, m. -- Bean; Lucy m. Wm. Van Bus
kirk; and Mary, unm.; Charles Wm., b. 1868, d. 1870. 

XIV. Lowell Lodowick, b. Nov. 4, 1838 ; m. J·ennie E. ( Esther Jane) 
Steele, who d. June 4, 1881, leaving L. Clarence, b. 1875, 
m. before 1896. Lowell m. (2) Sue E. (Wilkin) Kinney, who 
had Vernon, his twin ( who d. infant), and Zoe. · 

28. JosEPH5 LILLIBRIDGE (Joseph4, Thomas3, Thomasi, 
Thomas1 ) m. (1) his cousin Zipporah Stephens; m. (2) Anna 
Maria Man~field (b. Oct. 24, 1804). Children by first wife: 

r. Willard Stephens6, b. May 15, 1812; m. --- Collins, and 
had Mahala J. and Olive. 

n. Steven Lee, b. Jan. 31, 1815. 

III. Jerome Bonaparte, b. May 10, 1817; m. and bad Willard. 

IV, Jane Smith, l;>. Nov. 14, 1819; m .. -
Upper Sandusky, 0., and had Willard. 

Children· by second wife : 

Crouse; lived m 

57. v. Zipporah Maria, b. in .Athens co. O., April 20, 1827; d. Oct. 
5, 1897. 

58. v1. Elmira Vandora, b. Oct. 21, 1829. 

VII. Elvira Vanlora, b. Oct. 21, 182-9; m. Nov., 1855, Josiah Smith, 
b. Stam£ ord, Conn. No child. 

·v1n. Joseph Thomas Wilkinson, b. Aug. 8, 1831; d. July 30, 1881; 
m. Maria ---; had Emma Viola, b. Nov. 1, 1854, 
d. Oct. 1, 1904 (m. J. L. L. Reese), and Luella (Lulu!) who 
d. infant. 

29. J OHN5 LILLIBRIDGE 

Thomas1 ) m. Mary Bentley. 
(Joseph4, 

Children: 
Thomas3, Thomas2, 

I. Nancy M.o b . .April 1820; m. (1) E. D. Stockton of N. Y., who 
left Charles S. of Forest, 0.; m. (2) Thomas J. Mills, of 
Hartford City, Ind. 

n. Thomas, b. June 15, 1823; m. March 31, 1846, Elizabeth Mills; 
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had Thomas J., James B., a dau. whom. Wm. Clapper, Meda, 
who m. Samuel Gettys, 2 dau. in Leadville, Col., a dau. who 
m. R. F. Vantilberg, Portland, Ind., and Marvel D. unm. 

nr. J'ohn, b. Sept. 5, 1830; m. Julia Fuller; lived at Fairmount, 
Ind. 

30. WILLIAM:; LILLIBRIDGE (Champlin", Thomas3, Thomas2
, 

Thomas1
) m.. in 1823, Savalla James (b. July 19, 1801, d. Jan. 

27, 1886). Children, born in Lebanon; N. Y.: 

59. I. Collins James_6, b. Nov. 7, 1824, d. at Ouida, S. D. 

60. II. Cordelia Amy, b. Aug. 14, 1827, d. March 8, 1896, at East 
Koy, N. Y .. 

111. Cornelia Sarah, b. Aug. 14, 1827; d. Sept. 16, 1898; m. March 
22, 1854, Rev. Elam J. Jeffres (b. July 3, 1830, d. Jan. 5, 
1865); had Emma M., b. Jan. 30, 1857, and Lillian M. b. 
April 11, 1859, E. Koy; unm. 

IV. Ansel Griffith b. Jan. 15, 1830, u. Feb. 16, 1886; m. Feb. 17, 
1858, Abby Heath (b. June 12, 1835); had Mary E., b. Nov. 
12, 1858 ; Clarence J ., b. Jan. 17, 1862 ( m. Sept. 15, 1884, 
Hattie P. Adams, and has Blanche, b. March 8, 1886; Ansel 
J·., b. Nov. 8, 1890; and Mary A., b. June 1, 1896, Perry, 
N. Y.); De Villo H., b. Oct. 7, 1865; and Cordelia D. & Cor
nelia J., twins, b. June 21, 1870. 

31. EnwARD5 LILLIBRIDGE (Lester4
, Edward3, Thomas2, 

Thomas1
) m. 1829, Lucinda Swan. Children: 

I. Lorenzo, b. Nov. 14, 1822, d. 1885; m. Feb. 20, 1848, Mary 
Adams (b. in Pa. Nov. 9, 1823), and had Edward, b. May 24, 
1849, d. 1869, and Eclna M., b. Feb. 12, 1865, unm. 

11. George, b. Oct. 12, 1824; m. in 1856, Mary Clark, and had 
Henry, b. 1857, living at Danielson, Conn., and George and 
Frank, dead. 

Ill. Louise, b. 1826; m. Aug. 12, 1849, Alex. Mitchell; had Seth, 
b. May 28, 1845 (dead) ; George, b. Sept. 27, . 1846 (lives 
at Three Rivers, Mass.) ; Laura, b. Aug. 11, 1850, m. 
--- Walsh; Ellen, b. Aug. 3, 1855, m. --- Ormsby. 

JV. \Villi.am, d. infant. 

32. LYDIA:; B. LILLIBRIDGE (John\ Ed1''"ard3, Tho1nas2
, 

Thomas1
) m .. May 25, 1823, John G. Huling (son of Andrew 

and Ruth Huling); had John G., Jr., b. 1\lay 17, 1824, d. May 
9, 1871: and Lydia B., p. Nov. 27, 1828, d. Jan. 11, 1909; (m. 
1847, ,:vm. F. Spink; left Flora D.,b. Feb. 14, 1864, lost Lydia 
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B., aged 17); John G., Jr., m. Nov. 3, 1845, Huldah S. Wilcox, 
and had Ray Greene, b. Oct. 15, 1847; George E., Clarence E., 
and John E., d. infants. Ray G., a ScD. of Brown University, 
widely lnlo,rn as a high school principal, 1869-1908, Fitchburg, 
New Bedford, and Cambridge, Mass.; m. July 10, 1879, Ellen 
C. Paine (1851-1896) ; had Ellen P., b. July 24, 1880, d. April 25, 
1914; Elizabeth L., b. Dec. 7, 1882; A.lice B., b. Sept. 2, 1885; 
Corinne W., b. Jan. 10, 1888; and Ray G., Jr., b. July 13, 1890. 

33. W ANTON 5 LILLIBRIDGE ( Am.os4
, Edward3

, Thomas2
, 

Thomas1
) m. Nov. 7. 1841, Sarah Ann Champlin. Children: 

I. Horaee6, d. infant. 

JI. Sarah Mason, b. May 11, 1843; d. Feb. 2, 1906; m. May 25, 
1871, Robert I. Moore; adopted a son. 

m. Amos .A., of the 7th R. I. Regt., killed near Spottsylvania 
Court House, Va., May 18, 1864. 

IV. Charles W., m. Abbie Bowen; have Clara Bowen, b. Aug. 10, 
1885, Eleanor, Hattie M., and Florence M., b. July 12, 
1888; lost Louise, Charles W., and Clarence, infants. 

v. Edward Hoxie, m. Addie Shumard; has Edna, Central Vil
lage, Conn. 

VI. F. Janetta·, m. June 26, 1884, Frank R. Brown, who d. April 
1, 1893; no child; Robert Lillibridge farm, Richmond, R. I. 

VII. John H., m. Emma Pinckney; bas Maud; lost Herbert W. 

vn1. vVilliam W., m. Ida Spencer; no child. 

1x:. Jennie F., m. Charles H. Stevens, and had Marjorie. 

x. lfattie E., m. William F. Joslin. 

34. RoWENA5 LILLIBRIDGE (Clark4, David3, Benjamin!?: 
Thomas1

) m. John Bloss, April, 1813. Children: 

r. Cordelia6, b. 1814; d. Jan. 4, 1830, unm. 

n. Sophia L., b. 1816; d. Oct. 5, 1852, unm. 

m. Samuel, b. 1819; d. April 19, 1876, unm. 

rv. John, b. 1821; d. 1822. 

v. Julia, b. 1823; d. March 8, 1879; m. May, 1854, Otis D. 
Scott; had Walter F., b. April 18, 1859, who m. Adella 
R. Taft, Dec. 27, 1877, and had Otis T., b. Feb. 6, 1879·; 
Pauline L., b .. A.ug. 11, 1882; and Northrup B., b. Feb. 3, 
1884. 

VI. Eleanor, b. 1825; m. April 25, 1849, Henry S. Waterman; 
had Helen C., b. April 23, 1850, and Genevieve R., b. Nov. 
23, 1851. Helen C. m. Dec. 15, 1875, Albert H. Paddock 



AND ITS BRANCHES 29 

of Clinton, Iowa, and had William W., b. April 8, 1879. 
Genevieve R., m. Oct. 13, 1880, John A. Conant. 

VII. Ambrose, b. 1827; m. Feb. 16, 1853, Marilla Blakesley, and 
had Nettie R., b. 1856, d. 1858; Charles H., b. Jan. 21, 
1860; John D., b. Nov. 16, 1864 (m. March 16, 1887, Gene
vieve Taft) ; and Frank and Fred, twins, b. May 27, 1867, 
d. Aug. 15 and 25, 1861. 

vrn. Zelotes, b. 1829; d. Jan. 24, 1853, unm. 

35. J AMES5 LILLIBRIDGE ( Clarki, 
Thomas1

) m. Aug. 2, 1816, Mercy White. 
David3, Benjamin2, 
Children: 

1. Lydia6, b. May 30, 1817; m. May 13, 1851,' Rev. Thomas 
Simons of Burmah, who d. Feb., 1876; had Martha, b. Feb., 
1853, d. May, 1854, and Lily Bell, b. Feb. 29, 1856. 

II. Clark Harrison, b. July 25, 1820; m. April 13, 1846, Maria 
L. Osgood, who d. Oct. 9, 1861, leaving Elizabeth, b. 1850. 
He m. (2) Jane Mc Vicar, 1864; Clark H., Jr., was b. 
1865; his mother d. 1880. C. H. m. (3) Jan. 6, 1885, 
l{ary B. Kirkpatrick. 

n1. Ira Jay, b. June 21, 1822; d. May 15, 1843. 

IV. Freeman, b. Nov. 2, 1824; d. Jan. 4, 1855; m. Aug. 21, 1846, 
Mary Bryant, who a. Feb. 21, 1849. He m. (2) Phebe 
Bryant, July 4, 1849. Had by 1st wife: 1. John R., b. 
April 28, 1847 (m. 18761, Elizabeth Downs, and had Ray 
D., b. Aug. 8, 1878, and Laura C., b. Nov. 8, 1883), and 2. 
Mahlon, b. Feb. 20, 1849, d. infant. By 2d wife he had 
3. George E., b. July 10, 1850, d. Sept. 4, 1854; 4. N. Ken
drick, b. Oct. 10, 1852 (m. May 17, 1881, Clara Lillibridge, 
and had Amy, b. May 28, 1883, and R-0bert, b. Jan. ·g, 
1885); and 5. Freeman, Jr., b. July 29, 1854, m . .Tune 
18, 1882, Emma J. Shoemaker of Rockford, Ill. 

v. Mahlon, b. April 2, 1828; d. Feb. 18, 1843. 

VI. Martha, b. July 11, 1830; m. June 20, 1861, Charles T. J'ung 
of Brooklyn, N. Y.; had Catp.erine N., b. April 15, 1862, 
d. April 26, 1869, and Emily C., b. Aug. 11, 1867. 

VII. Jesse, b. Nov. 1, 1832; d. June 30, 1854. 

VIII. Boardman, b. Dec. 1, 1836; m. Aug. 17, 1858, Achsah C. 
Hall, who d. Aug. 21, 1861, leaving Clara L., b. Nov. 2, 1859, 
and twins, Achsah C. and Jesse M., b. Aug. 12, 1861. 
(A. C. m. Jan. 16, 1884, Geo. D. Kendall, and had Geo. D., 
Jr., J·uly 4, 1885.) Boardman m. (2) June 11, 1863, Aman
da M. Waid, who d. childle~s, 1864. Boardman m. (3) 
Annie M. Davis, Nov. 3, 1869; had James N., b. Dee. 21, 
1870, Fanny :M., b. Feb. 18, 1873, Emma H., b. Oet. 5, 
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187 4, Sarah E., b. Dee. 21, 1876, Thomas B., b. Jan. 18, 
1879, and Martha J., b. Feb. 26, 1884. 

36. IRA 5 LILLIBRIDGE ( Clark\ David 3, Benjamin:?, Thom
as1) m. (1) Nov. 2, 1819, Laura A.Iden, who d. Aug. 23, 1838; 
m. (2) Sophronia Merrick, April 23, 1839. Children by first 
wife: 

I. Harr~ons, b. Dee. 25, 1821; d. July 28, 1884; m. Sept. 30, 
1850, Matilda Swartwout; had 1. Flora M., b. July 16, 
1851 (m. Feb. 16, 1882: Frank A. Paddock, and had Ray 
H., b. Dec. 31, 1885); 2. Ella F., b. Dee. 29, 1852, d. April 
20, 1873 (m. Feb. 15, 1872, Wm. H. Wanzer, and had Ella 
L., b. March ~0, d. June 11, 1873); 3. John C., b. Aug. 5, 
1856 (m. Alice M. Ray, May 8, 1879; had Ella· C., b. April 
15, 1880; Ray H., b. Nov. 25, 1881; Harry J.,-b. May 25, 
1883 ; Bertha M., h. Dee. 11, 1884; Robert C., b~ Oet. 30, 
1886; Ira, and Helen) ; and 4. ~ Frederic H., b. Oct. 28, 
1861; m. May 15, 1885, Ella M. Halsted, and had Howard 
H., b. April 9, 1886, and a dau. b. Sept. 29, 1887. 

II. Rowena Sophia, b. Jan. 1, 1824; d. April 18, 1843. 

m. Clymena, b. Aug. 23, 1826. 

IV. Lauraette, b. July 10, 1828. 

v. Amy, b. July 23, 1830; m. Dec. 29, 1847, James M. Angell 
of Delavan, Ill.'; had Ira, d. infant; Sophia (m. Eliaa 
Crane), and \Valter H., b. 1851. 

VI. Charlotte, b. Feb. 17, 1833. 

vn. :Minerva, b. March 27, 1835 . . 
VIn. Harlan Page, b. April 24, 1838. 

Children by second wi:f e : 

1x. Emeret S., b. Aug. 2, 1840; m. Oct. 12, 1864, Wm. S. Anni
tage; had Grace L., b. Aug. 10, 1868. (Detroit.) 

x. Mary S., b. July 24, 1842; d. June, 1852. 

xr. Ira C., b. May 12, 1844; m. Oct. 15, 1872, Ellen V. Shepard; 
had Ellen S., b. Oct. 5, 1873; Ira, b. July 14, 1876; Cora, 
b. March 22, 1879, and Roy, b. Oct. 25, 1885. (Milwaukee.) 

xn. Willard Merrick, b. April 26, 1846; graduated at Hamilton 
College, N. Y., 1869; judge in Detroit; d. 190-; m. Dec. 
5, 1882, Katherine Hegeman of N. Y. City; had Aletta 
Ayerigg, b. Nov. 14, 1883. (N. Y. City.) 

xm. Francis M., b. Sept. 9, 1848; m. Jan. 1, 1879, Ruby E. Mc
Millan; has Ruby B., b. Apr, 27, 1881. (Detroit.) 
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37. MERIAM5 LILLIBRIDGE ( Clark\ David3, Benjamin 2, 
Thomas1

) m. Feb. 15, 1829, Ahijah Jones. Children: 

I. Marcia. P.6, b. April, 1831; d. Dee. 31, 1856; m. 1853, Wm. 
R. Saunders; had ·Jane E., who m. --- Miller. 

II. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 1832; d. Oct., 1846. 

m. Ahijah, b. Oct. 1834; d. July, 1847. 

IV. George C., b. Dee., 1836; m. twin sisters in San Simon, Cal.; 
had Mary B. (who m. E. P. McWatty, of Edwardsville, 
Kan.), Ahijah Jay, b. 1877(1), and Harriet L., b. Aug. 
10, 1889. 

v. Frances A., b. April, 1839; d. May, 1861; m. Nov., 1860, 
M. E. Grimes. 

VI. James E., b. Nov. 24, 1841; d. March 6, 1866. 

38. MARIA5 LILLIBRIDGE (Clark\ David3, Benjamin2
, 

Thomas1
) m. Feb. 20, 1823, Jesse Humaston. Children: 

1. Eliza L.6, b. Dec. 20, 1823. 

n. Frances · A., b. J·une 6, 1826. 

Ill. William C., b. Dee. 2, 1827. 

IV. Jesse M., b. Oct. 27, 1829; m. Dec. 24, 1860, Evelina B. Yale 
(b. March 11, 1835) ; had Hattie M., b. May 6, 1862, and 
William Y., b. Dec. 15, 1864. 

39. MA.RCIA5 LILLIBRIDGE ( Clark4, David 3, Benjamin'\ 
Thomas1

) m. Dec. 6, 1820, Moses7 Chandler (ThomJaS6, Moses=\ 
Joshua\ John3, John2, William1

), b. Nov. 16, 1799, in Wood
stock, settled in Putnam, Conn. Children : 

r. Lydia Anns, b. Dec. 2, 1821; m. June 4, 1837, Sanford Marcy; 
no child. 

n.. Eliza L., b. Feb. 8, 1823 ; d. Aug. 5, 1824. 

III. Eliza L., b. Jan. 1, 1826; m. June 12, 1844, Julius E. Whiton 
(b. Oct. 4, 1810); had Eugene, b. July 30, d. Oct. 20, 1846; 
and Merrill M., b. June 15, 1851. 

IV. Nancy, b. Jan. 15, 1829; d. Sept. 5, 1857; m. Oct. 1, 1854, 
Wm. W. Mathewson; no child. 

v. Maria H., b. Jan. 15, 1831; m. April 9, 1853, Levi Herindeen; 
had Nancy, b. Jan. 12, 1860, d. April 20, 1862; Isabel B., 
b. March 20, 1864; Emily M., b. July 18, 1866; and San
ford M. 
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VI. Emily A., b. Aug. 5, 1833; m. Jan. 1, 1852, John Carpenter; 
had Hattie, b. Aug. 4, 1859, and John R., b. Nov. 6, 1867. 

vn. Thomas C., b. July 3, 1835; m. Feb. 11, 1855, Susan C. Parker, 
who d. at bb;th of Thomas H. Sept. 30, 1855. He m. (2) 
Aug. 10, 1857, Lucy Seaver (b. 1837) ; had Albert J., b. 
Feb. 22, 1859, d. Aug. 31, 1860; Charles, b. Mareh 23, .1861; 
Edward, b. July 29, 1863 ; and Lucy E., b. Dee. 5, 1866. 
T. C. was overseer in Clyde Mills, Philadelphia, in 1870. 

vm. Moses J., b. Jan. 28, 1838; m. Oct. 28, 1858, Mary Ann Wins
low; had Welford M., b. July 13, 1860, Elmer H., b. Oet. 
13, 1862, and Ernest L., b. Oet. 29, 1866. M. J. was in 18th 
Regt. Conn. Vols., 1862-65. 

IX. Marcia. J., b. Sept. 20, 1839; m. May 14, 1857, John A. Car
penter; had Jane E., b. March 10, 1866 (m. Aug. 3, 1887, 
Edgar M. \Varner, Esq., of Putnam, Conn., and had Fran
ces, 1888, Gertrude, 1890, and J'ohn C. 1893) ; Annie C., 
b. Dee. 28, 1867; m .. Chester Child; and John F., b. April 
9, 1870; m. Dee. 27, 1893, Alice M. Sharpe; has Pauline, 
b. Dec. 10, 1894. 

x. Albert F., b. May 6, 1841; m. (1) Nov. 28, 1861, Matilda 
Mathews; m. (2) June 22, 1868, Mary F. (Allen) Pray; 
had .A.lice M., b. Oct. 9, 1869. (For other C's, see "The 
Chandler Family,'' 1879.) 

40. AMANDA5 J. LILLIBRIDGE (Clark\ David3, Benjamin2
, 

Thomas1
) m. April 4, 1827, Abiel Dean (b. at Woodstock, Conn., 

Oct. 16, 1805; d. Jan. 6, 1871). Children, 4 b. Monson, Mass; 
3, '' The Forks,'' Oneida Co. : 

I. Frank E.6, b. June 11, 1828; d. Feb. 9, 1852. 

II. Joseph E., b. April 12, 1830; d. Sept. 21, 1856; m. March, 
1849, Hannah Ward. 

III. Amanda J., b. June 8, 1834; d. July 12, 1854; m. Oet. 16, 
1850, Geo. A. Larrabee; had Frank, b. Jan. 4, 1852. 

IV. Mary E., b. March 18, 1836. 
v. Henry C., b. at '' The Forks,'' Oneida Co., N. Y., May 16, 

1839. 

VI. Hammill J., b. Oct. 16, 1846; d. Jan. 1, 1865. 

vu. Anna L., b. April 12, 1849; d. Sept. 22, 1883; m. Sept. 21, 
1870, Samuel .A. Davis; had in Boonton, N. J., Ella A., b. 
Aug. 26, 1871; Harry A., b. Oct. 27, 1872; Mary D., b. 
Dec. 9, d. Dec. 31, 1877; and Alice M., b. Feb. 9, 1879. 
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41. AMos5 LILLIBRIDGE (Am.os4, David3, . Benjamin2 , 

Thomas1
) m. Feb. 18, 1834, Polly Piseau.. Children: 

1. George6, b. Jan. 5, 1835; d. infant. 

n. John P., b. Aug. 19, 1836; d. 1907, unm. 

nr. David R., b. Feb. 9, 1839; d. June 12, 1896; enlisted in the 
11th R. I. Regt. early in the Civil War; on return, 1863, 
took a commercial course in the Providence Bryant and 
Stratton Business College, but graduated at the N. Y. 
City branch; taught in a business college in Detroit, 1864-
65; was partner for 12 years in the Davenport (Iowa} 
Business College of ' ' Montague & Lillibridge,'' later 
"Lillibridge & Valen tine" ; :finally was long the head of 
the Lincoln (Neb.) Business College. He m Dee. 24, 1867, 
Marie D. Walters of Springfield, Ill.; had Nannie E:, b. 
Oct. 3, 1868, d. Nov. 22, 1911, m. E. C. Keating; Willie 
W., b. May 17, 18~3; May E., b. May 15, 1879; and Bose 
L., b. Dec. 26, 1882. 

IV. Samuel P., b. July 29, 1843; d. infant. 

v. Clark, b. Feb. 3, 1845; d. Feb. 28, 1908; settled in Spring
field, Mass.; m. (1) June 18, 1867, Julia. E. Chapin of 
Springfield; had Arthur C., b. 1869, and Grace R., b. Nov. 
26, 1872, who m. in 1908, Prof. Waterman S. C. Russell; 
Clark m. (2) Sept. 1, 1906, Lillian Ball. 

VI. Sarah Maria, b. May 24, 1849; m. in 1877, Myron Bradway 
of Monson, Mass . 

• 
42. BuRNHAM5 LILLIBRIDGE (Amos4

, David3
, Benjamin:?, 

Thomas1
) from 9 years old lived with Rev. David, and con

tinued on the old homestead through life ; m. April 20, 1828, 
Polly (Mowry) Stone, a widow with one dau .. Maria, who d. 
Feb. 21, 1863, aged 38. His ·wife d. April 24, 1877. Children: 

I. DavidG, b. Feb. 2, 1820; d. :May 30, 1899; m. April 26, 1855, 
Lodice Fisk; had Frank D. 

n. Jeremiah, b. :May 9, 1830; d. 1farch 14, 1899; m. ~une 10, 
1835, Mary Augusta Arnold; had Daniel Collins, b. Jan. 7, 
1858; who has a son, Burnham R., b. March 26, 1894. 

III. lforton Mowry, b. No\·. 9, 1831; m. July 9, 1854, Julia Ann 
Kies; son, Merrill S. 

1v. Betsey, b. May 18~ 1833 ; m. Aug. 31, 1862, Samuel Hammond 
of I-Iartford, :Mich.; had Albert, Frank, and Charles. 

v. Jane Elizabeth, b. Dec. 29, 1834; d. Aug. 2, 1859; m. Nov. 
26, 1857, Ezra Spencer. 
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VI. Na than Burnham, b. April 24, 1836; d. J·an. 25, 1861, unm. 

vrr. Clark, b. Nov. 15, 1837; m. May 3, 1859, Mary S. Goldsmith; 
enlisted in 2d Conn. Vols.; d. Oct. 20, 1861; left dau. Jen
nie E., b. April 2, 1860. 

VIII. Freeman Cady, b. June 24, 1839; d. Jan. 18, 1914, unm. 

IX. Roger Sherman, b. Oct. 28, 1842; m. Jan. 20, 1872, Corinne 
Ide; son Clifford Burnham. (Lillibridge, Fla.) 

x. Mary Josephine, b. Aug. 30, 1844; d. April 8, 1894; m. 
March 1, 1868, Frank J. Baker; m. (2) Edward Maine; 
three children. 

43. BENJAMIN5 LILLIBRIDGE (Clark1
, Jonathan3

, Benjam
in2, Thomas1) m. Sept. 23, 1825, Susannah Gardner. Children: 

I. Mary Ann 6, b. Feb. 9, 1826; m. Henry Hoxie; no children. 

II. Hannah, b. Sept. 3, 1831; m. Edward Tucker of S. Kingston; 
had Georgia A., Edward P., and Samuel Lillibridge. 

61. III. Sarah Artless, b. June 5, 1835. 

IV. Deborah, b. Dee. 28, 1840; d. April 17, 1896; m. June 17, 
1860, John A. Barber; had 1. Mary C., b. March 4, 1868; 
m. --- Burdick; 2. Lewis R., b. July 8, 1869 ; d. 1909 ; 
m. Wilcox, and left Lewis and lost infant; 3. Annie E., 
b. May 2, 1891; 4. Fra~ G., b. Dec. 9, 1879; m. - -. 

44. REYNOLDS5 LILLIBRIDGE (Clark\ Jonathan3, Benjam
in2, Thomas1) m. Julia Hall. Children (Richmond): 

I. Lydia6, m. Amos Lamphear. 
II. Jona than, m. 3 ( ~) times. 

III. Mary, m. J"ohn Kimball. 
IV. Amy, m. Albert Gardner; no child. 
v. Phebe, m. John Champlin. 

VI. Clark B., m. (1) Deborah Morey; m. (2) Anna C. Sweet. 
VII. Henry, killecl by accident, in youth. 

VIII. David ,v., m. Nettie ]..filler. 
rx. Hannah, unm. 
x. Charles, d. aged 6 months. 

45. JONATHAN::; LILLIBRIDGE ( Clark\ Jonathan3, Benjam
in2, Thomas1) m. Eliza.beth E. Arnold, ·who d. 1893, aged 93. 
Children: 

62. I. Jesse R.6, b. June 7, 1829. 
II. Lydia Lewis, b. 1836; d. A priI 22, 1900, nnm. 
Ill. Phebe, b. 1837; d. 1842. 
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46. DA1'TJEL5 LnJLIBRIDGE (Clark4, Jonathan3, Benjamin\ 
Thomas1 ) m. Feb. 20, 1831, Charity Bates (b. March 20, 1802, 
d. April 12, 1860; sister of his fath~r 's 2d wife). Children: 

I. Hannah6, b. at Exeter, April 5, 1832; m. Avery Hoxie; d. 
childless, June 12, 1862. 

II. Clark, b. in Griswold, Conn., May 11, 1835; m. but d. child
less, Aug. 24, 1890. 

III. Mary, b. May 11, 1838; d. June 1, 1860, childless. 

IV. Jesse Potter, b. _May 12, 1840; d. April 28, 1914; m. March 
26, 1862, Sarab. Adelaide :Montgomery; had Daniel 0., b. 
186----, and a dau. who d. in childhood. 

v. Charles, b. May 9, 1842; d. childless, Dec. 28, 1871. 

VI. David, b. Dec. 4, 1845; m. June, 1869, Lucy Reynolds; d. 
March 1, 1878, left dau. lviary. 

47. NATHAN5 B. LILLIBRIDGE (Clark\ Jonathan3, Benjam
in2, Thomas1) m. Sept. 20, 1840, Ruth Lucinda Douglas, dau. 
of '' Honest Bill.'' Children : 

I. .A childG, who d. young. 

rr. William Clark, b. Nov. 15, 1843; d. Feb. 18, 1898; m. Sept. 
28, 1871, Abby C. Edmond; had Alice L., b. Jan. 22, 1874; 
m. June 17, 1896, Edwin L. Gavitt, and had Lester E., b. 
April 8, 1900. 

III. Lydia Mary, b. April 10, 1846; m. John Parker; had John 
Douglas, b. 1875. 

rv. Phebe Esther, b. May 16, 1851; m. George Boardman; no 
child. 

v. Nathan Andrew, b. Oct. 15, 1859; m. ~Ila Hathaway; had 
Phebe (m. --- Church), Claude L., George B., and 

Ralph. 

48. HENRY5 R. LILLIBRIDGE (Clark\ Jonathan3
, Benjam

in2, Thomas1) m. Mary Ann Kinne. Children: 

I. Jane E.6, b. March 27, 1848; m. (1) John Gardner; had 
Emma, who m. D. E. Bushnell, and left Curtis; Eva, who 
m. -- Reade, and d.; Amy and Amasa, d. urun.; and 
.Tohn, .Jesse~ and Clarence, living. She m. (2) Charles 
Bliven. 

II. Phebe A., b. Jan. 16, 1850; m. Perry Douglas; had Ralph and 
other children. (Fam. 16, VIII.) 
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III. Dolly C., b. Aug. 2, 1854; m. (1) Nelson Maine, who left 
Augustus; m. (2) Sanford Burdick; had daus.; and d. 
July 14, 1895. 

IY. Mary Almira, b. Nov. 9, 1860; m. July 13, 1878, Edward F. 
Spicer; had Frank E., b. Nov. 23, 1879, d. Dee. 27, 1895; 
Harry L., b. Feb. 16, 1893; and Marjorie M., b. Oct. IO, 
1900. 

49. HARRIE'r5 LILLIBRIDGE (Clark4, Jonathan3
, Benjamin2

, 

Thomas1
) m. April 20, 1851, Nelson Eno. Children: 

1. Joel Nelsons, b. Aug. 8, 1852; graduated at Brown Univer
sity, 1883; high school principal, 1883-1896; since 1896, 
assistant librai:ian at Columbia University, N. Y. Public 
Library, and for several years at Yale University Library; 
m. Aug. 28, 1883, ~tta M. Foster; has Hattie Mary, b. Oct. 
18, 1885; and Nelson Roberts, b. April 9, 1889. 

II. Jesse Lee, b. April 26, 1854; m. 1883, Kate L. Wright; has 
Della Jenny, b. March 22, 1884; Alberta Sophronia, b. 
May 4, 1886; and Ruth Mary, b. Dec. 14, 1894. 

nr. Jennie LaYinia, b. Jan. 29, 1858; for years a successful 
teacher; Sept., 1887, m. Edward W. Brooks; no child. 

IV. Benjamin Franklin, b. Jan. 31, 1865; d. Nov. 13, 1885. 

50. JOHANNAH~ E. LILLIBRIDGE (Reynolds\ Jonathan•, 
Benjamin\ Thomas1

) m. (1) Dec. 16, 1824, George.,,,W. Huling 
(b. Feb. 14, 1803, d. Feb. 25, 1855) ; m. (2) Oct. 10, 1856, 
Henry Jones. Children (first husband) : 

1. Henry :Reynoldst;, b. July 24, 1827; m. (1) Sally M. Huling, 
and had George H., b. 1850, unm.; m. (2) Mary Ann 
Huling, bad only child, d. about one year old; m. {3) 
--- ---·; had and lost two boys. 

II. George H., b. Jan. 25, 1831; m. his cousin, Amy J. Dye; had 
Cornelia, b. Aug. 16, 1851, d. Sept. 9, 1872; Adelaide, b. 
Oct. 10, 1852, <.l. Nov. 25, 1871; and Philetus, b. March 
24, 1854, d. Dec. 17, 1857. 

III. Sarah Ann, b. Aug. 30, 1832; m. Dec. 9, 1847, Pardon T. 
Burlingame, and had DeRetz, b. Aug. 12, 1851; Rohan.a, b. 
May 15, 1853, d. 1860; and George H., b. Aug. 1, 1855. 
DeRetz m. 1878, Sophia A. Landon, and had at Bingham
ton, N. Y., Blanche E. a.nd Edna. George H. graduated 
at Lowell's Commercial College, Binghamton, 1874; m. 
1876, Hattie L. Archambault, a.nd ha-d Queenie and James R. 
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IV. Charles Slocum, b. June 12, 1837; m. Sarah Pratt of W. 
Greenwich, and had Nancy, George, Ray and 3 others; 
lives at Scotland, Conn. 

v. Amy Lillibridge Mary, b. July 18, 1839; m. 1854, Charles 
E. Brown, and had. George J·., b. Jan. 12, 1856, who m. 
Hattie Sylvester of England, and had Mary E., Amy E., 
and Charles M. Amy L. M. m. (2) March 23, 1861, Miles 
Burlingame, Esq., of Willett, N. Y., and had Elmer E., b. 
April 11, 1862; Elnora, b. Dec. 23, 1864, d. Jan. 3, 1865; 
Nora, b. Feb. 25, 1866, d. April 23, 1871 ; Lydia A., b. Dee. 
23, 1872, d. Jan. 2, 1873; and Roby C., b. Sept. 16, 1876. 

51. W ILLETT5 R. LILLIBRIDGE ( R€ynolds4
, J onathan3

, Benj
amin2, Thomas1) m. May l3, 1832, Chloe Barber; took a wed
ding-journey of 300 miles by wagon to his cousin Cl~k, living 
in Willett, N. Y. Children : 

I. Mary Annas, b. Jan. 7, 1834; m. Aug. 2, 1863, William Bliven; 
had \Villiam L., b. Jan. 17, 1868; m. Jan. 17, 1889, Emily 
L. Mason; had Willett R., b. Feb. 7, 1890, d. May 22, 
1905; Susan M., b. May 22, 1891; and Wm·. J., b. May 15, 
1898. (Westerly, R. I.) 

II. Abby Frances, b. Oct. 7, 1835; d. June 28, 1892; m. (1) 
Dec. 25, 1859, Henry Rice; m. (2) Charles Mason. 

m. Jonathan Reynolds, b. Aug. 10, 1837; after 3 years' service 
in the Civil War, m. Lydia M. Clark; one dau. 

IV. Desire Slocum, b. Aug. 9, 1839; m. April 13, 1862, George P. 
Card, Wyoming, R. I.; had 1. Lois A., b. April 28, 1864; 
m. Dec. 30, 1885, Herbert A. Gardner; 2. Newberry P., b. 
Aug. 2, 1866; m. March 29, 1893, Sarah Eldred (Fam. 61, v) 
and has two sons; 3. Susan D., b. Dec. 6, 1868; m. Aug. 29~ 
1888, Wm. E. Jordan; had twins, Newberry and Susan; 
4. Lydia M., b. 1'Iarch 8, 1871; m. July 3, 1888, George F. 
Gardner, and d .• Feb., 1892; 5. Reynolds L., b. March 7, 
1873, unm.; 6. George E., b. Oct. 21, 1875; m. Nov. 22, 
1899, Annie I. Card. 

v. Chloe Maria, b. Sept. 10, 1841; d. April 12, 1861; m. Aug. 
31, 1860, Charles E. Slocum; had Charles L., b. Feb. 1, 1861. 

VI. Silas Barber, b. Aug. 14, 1843; 3 years in the Ch·il War; 
unm. 

vu. David, b. April 22, 1845; d. July 2·2, 1847. 

vm. Lydia M., b. Sept. 21, 1848; d. Sept. 1, 1869 ; m. J'an. 25, 
1867, Samuel A. Gardner. 
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IX. J·ohn David, b. April 5, 1850; unm. 

x. Ida Mercy, b. Dec. 27, 1853; m. ( 1) Simon White; m. ( 2) 
William Lan. 

52. JAMES5 D. LILLIBRIDGE (R.eynolds4, Jonathan3
, Benj

amjn2, Thomas1) m. Eliza Ann Capwell of Coventry, R. I. 
Children: 

I. Charles Slocum.6, b. March 12, 1849; went West. 

II. Henry, b. Feb. 4, 1851 ; m. Lizzie H. Mitchell; had Henry. 

Ill. Clark R., b. Oct. 27, 1852; d. young. 

IV. George W., b. Aug. 24, 1855. 

v. Susan Ann, b. Oct. 5, 1857; m. Charles Main; had Wallace L. 

VI. . Allen Ellis, b. Aug. 22, 1862. 

VII. Willett R., d .. infant. 

VIII. Lydia Cynthia, b. April 10, 1867. 

1x. James vVillett, b. March 7, 1869. 

x. Dora, b. 1872; d. March, 1873. 

53. SARAH5 A. LILLIBRIDGE (R.eynolds4, ·Jonathan3, Benj
amin2, Thomas1) m. Oct. 10, 1842, Whitford S. Briggs. Children: 

I. l{~ynolds W.6, b. 1Iarch 28, 1845; d. April 20, 1867. 

II. Cynthia S., b. March 9, 1847; d. Jan. 30, 1862. 

III. George A., b. Sept. 18, 1849; d. Feb. 1870. 

IV. John B., b. }.{arch 20, 1852; d. Feb., 1870. -

v. Hannah B., b. Jan. 17, 1854. 

\~. iiartin V. B., b. Nev. 13, 1855; m. Allie Le Bree. 

VII. .A. son, b. Oct. 1; d. Dec. 28, 1857. 

VIII. ].feretis B., b. Feb. 5, 1859. 

IX. Lillian B., b. April 24, 1861; m. Oct. 27, 1875, Benjamin H. 
Wood; had Howard R., b. Oct. 16, 1881. 

x. Hattie M., b. April 18, 1863. 

XI. Er Lee, b. Jan. 18, 1866. 

XII. A son, b. Feb. 17, d. iiay 4, 1868. 

54. LYl\L\.N:; LILLIBRIDGE (Horatio\ Benjamin3, Benjamin2
, 

Thomas1
) m. (1) Lucinda (Atwood) Work, (d. Oct. 6, 1854) 

widow of his uncle Sydney Work. Children : 

I. Horatio6, b. Mareh 12, 1843; d. May 23, 1908; m. Ella 
Schoonover; left Wade; lost Lyman, Sadie and York. 



AND ITS BRANCHES 39 

n. Herbert, b. Oct. 22, 1850; m. Margaret Rose; ha.d Wallace, 
who m. Anna Goodman. ( S. Willington, Conn.) · 

m. Wallace M., d. Sept. 15, 1882, aged 29. 

tv. Willie M., twin of Wallace, d. April 1, 1854, aged 1 year 
and 3 months. 

Lyman m. (2) Althea Lathrop (b. Dec. 24, 1826, d. Oct. 20, 
187 6) . Children : 

v. Willie. 

VI. Am.asa. 

vu. Mary, b. July 17, 1860; d. 1890; m. Maro E. Lewis, and had 
3 dau.: 1. Edith, who m. Everett Phillips, and had Alice 
Lillian and Clara Adelia; 2. Ina, who m. James Baker; 
and 3. Susan, who m. Fred Bowen; their only son, Harold 
Mason, is dead. 

vm. Gustella, b. Sept. 16, 1866; d. Aug. 31, 1878. 

1x. Emery, b. April 4, 1863; m. Rhoda Dorsey; lives in Chicago. 
x. Emilie, b. Feb. 16, 1865; m. Irving Reynolds; had Louis I., 

b. Aug. 26, 1887 (whom. Eva M. Rounds); Nina Louise, b. 
Feb. 14, 1890, m. Oct. 7, 1914, Morgan E. Eaton; Ernest 
Lyman, b. July 29, 1896; and Mary Evelyn, b. June 20, 
1897. (Stafford Springs, Conn.) 

55. DANIEL5 LILLIBRIDGE (Daniel4, Gardiner3, Benjamin2, 

Thomas1
) m. May 18, 1834, Hannah Matteson (b. April 25, 

1815) . Children : 

1. Thurston B.6, b. March 27, 1836; m. Nov. 5, 1865, Lydia A., 
dau. of Green Lillibridge (Fam. 25, r) ; bas Albert Warren, 
b. J'an. 30, 1867; Daniel G., b. Sept. 1, 1868, d. Sept. 27, 
1869; Annie May, b. May 20, 1870; Erroll C., b. June 10, 
1872; and Charles F., b. July 16, 1877. (Norwieh, Conn.) 

II. Rhoda B., b. Feb. 26, 1838; m. June 2, 1862, Edward, son of 
Septa Ladd, and had Nellie A., b. Dec. 5, 1863, and Ed
ward T ., b. Feb. 25, 1866. Nellie A. m. Sept. 2, 1885, 
Mark L. Greenleaf of New Bedford; has Gladys, b. Oct. 23, 
1888, and Rhoda S., b. Oct. 22, 1890. 

III. Amy, b. Aug. 19, 1840; d. March 20, 1881; m. Nov. 24, 1862, 
Henry La M., son of Washington Ladd, and had Lillibridge 
Barber, b. April 5, 1864; m. Etta Phillips, and moved to 
Winnenoneco, Nev.; 2. Hannah M., b. Jan. 8, 1871, d. July 
22, 1866; 3. ....\J.bert M., b. April 6, 187 4; lives in Franklin, 
Conn. 
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IV. Allee C., b. Sept. 13, 1842; d. Jan. 25, 1845. 

v. Hannah, b. July 29, 1845; d. April 19, 1879; m. March 6, 
1873, Thomas Potter. 

56. ELIAS6 LILLIBRIDGE (Lodow;ick:5 , Thomas4
, Thomas3 

Thomas2, Thomas1
) m. Jane Grimes. Children : 

r. Annette7, m: 1870, Irving Stone; had Edward and Mildred. 

II. Wilbur, m. 1875, Eva Clark; had Charles L., and Rachel. 

III. John 8., m. 1875, Alma Card; had Lenora, Clara (who m. 
~ 

John Moore, Apr., 1896) and 4 others. 

IV,.· Ada, m. George Baxter; three children. 

57. ZIPPORAH6 l\il. LILLIBRIDGE (Joseph\ Joseph\ Thomas3
, 

Thomas2, Thomas1
) m.. (1) Nov. 29, 1847, Charles Marshal 

Reese; m. (2) Feb., 1855, Horace P. Woods. Children by C. M. 
Reese: 

1. Bowland B.7, b. Aug. 26, 1848; m. Oct. ·2s, 1869, Loduskey 
Cline; had 1. Nellie 0., b. Sept. 23, 1870; 2. Frank M., 
b. Feb. 14, 1872; 3. Artabanus, b. Oct. 5, 1873; 4. Jessie 
Fremont, b. Dec. 21, 1875, d. Oct. 18, 1880; 5. Ralph Cline, 
b. Aug. 20, 1878; 6. Hattie L., b. Nov. 30, 1880; 7. Lois 
D., b. Nov. 26, 1884. . 

II. Joseph L. L., b. J·an. 15, 1850; m. about 1870, his cousin 
Emma V. Lillibridge; had Lulu, d. infant; and Dale, b. 
July 14, 1875, d. Feb. 9, 1906. 

III. Franklin B., b. ~larch 14, 1852; m. Nov. 19, 1875, Ida A~ 
Howe; have Gwendolyn F ., who m. Geo. E. Rogers, and 
has Beatrice A. and Franklin A; 2. Beatrice, m. J. C. 
Spring; no child; 3. Rex F., m. Dec. 8, 1910, Leota M. 
Van Tilburg. 

Children by H. P. Woods ; all b. near Williamstown, 0. 

IV. Dora, b. May 3, 1856; m. her cousin, Seth O. Mansfield; m. 
(2) James H. Smith, 1899; no child. (Lima, Ohio.) 

v. Belle },., b. June 4, 1858; d. April 2, 1904; m. Oct. 3, 1880, 
Charles H. Knight; had Daisy F., b. April 14, 1884, and 
Hazel :M., b. Dec. 31, 1888. Daisy F. m. June, 1904, Roy 
Wagner, and had Charles, b. July 20, 1907; Franklin M., b. 
1908, d. Sept. 17, 1909; and Andrey, b. April 23, 1910; 
all b. at Richmond, Ind. 
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VI. Elmira V., b. April 30, 1861; d. Sept. 2, 1899; m. Alonzo 
E. Bowers, Sept. 27, 1884; dau. d. infant. 

VII. Viroqua. L., b. Sept. 3, 1863; d. April 28, 1902 ; m. Oct. 23, 
1884, Clement M. Leslie; had Mabel M., b. Nov., 1887 ; 
d. Jan. 6, 1888; 2. Lois V., b. Feb. 17, 1889; m. July 
29, 1908, Wm. A. Scott; have Charlotte· L., b. Nov. 25, 
1909; 3. Lowell C., b. Nov. 12, 1891. 

vm. Charles -M., b. Nov. 18, 1865; m. Tillie Klingler Sept. 23, 
1886; 2 dau. d. in childhood. 

IX. Elvi:ra J., b. Jan. 7, 1868; m. March 8, 1900, Hugh D. Mar• 
quis; have Dora L., b. Jan. 16, 1901; 2. William H., b. 
June 14, 1903; 3. Horace F., b. May 30, 1905; Hugh W., 
b. April 18, 1907; 5. Charles K., b. July 15, 1910. 

58. ELMIRA 6 V ANDORA LIT.LIBRIDGE ( J oseph5, Joseph\ 
Thomas3

, Thomas2
, Thomas1

) m. in 1849", Rev. John W. Kidd, 
Ferris, Ill. Children : 

I. Anna Mariar, d. infant. 

II. William S., b. Feb. 19, 1855; m. about 1882, Elizabeth Kes
sler; had Dale, Ruby, Smith, and Laurel ( Cuba, Ill.) 

m. Joseph V ., d. infant. 

IV. Elvira Vandora, b. Jan. 3, 1861; d. Feb. 1882-, unm. 

v. Albertus H., b. March 19, 1863; m. 1888; has Dora A. and 
• Norma J. (Beatrice, Neb.) 

vi. Minnie J., m. C. W. Wolf of Des Moines, Iowa; has Clem
entina, Gretta, and Charles. 

VII. Willie Carl, b. May 19, 1872; has one son, b. about 1900. 

59. CoLLINS6 J. LILLIBRIDGE (William\ Champlin4, Thom
as3, Thomas2, Thomas1

) m. ( 1) Sept. 24, 1844, .Amy R-0se (b. 
Sept. 9, 1824, d. 187 5) ; m. ( 2) Sarah P. Griffith, Oct. 24, 
1876, (b. 1838, d. Nov. 2, 1886). Children: 

r. Frank W .i, b. June 4, 1846; d. March 14, 1909; m. Nov. 15, 
1870·, Emma Van Slyke (d. 1908); had 1. John G., b. Nov. 
11, 1872; m. Oct. 2, 1895, Anna Thomas, and had F.rank 
T., b. Aug. 21, 1896. John Glenn m. (2) June 20, 1906, 
Janette M. Jervis; has a son, b. 1910; 2. De Ette D., b. 
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J·une 25, 1874; 3. Frank Lu, b. March 8, 1881; m. July 
3, 1905, Allittis P. Pryor. 

II. Horace C., b. June 16, 1851; m. April 17, 1872, Amanda 
Adams; had Mary Savalla, b. Aug. 19, 1875; m. Jan. 22, 
1898, Leroy Mead, and had De Villo L., b. Dec. 15, 1899. 
Mrs. Mead m. (2) Sept. 19, 1906, William D. Campbell. 

m. Delia Rose, b. Jan. 22, 1858; d. Jan. 3, 1869. 

60. CoRDELIA6 A. LILLIBRIDGE (William5, Champlin\ 
Thomas3

, Thomas2
, Thomas1

) m. Feb. 28, 1854, James N. 
Dowd (b. April 18, 1825, d. Feb. 22, 1907). Children: 

1. Eva L.1, b. Feb. 16, 1857; d. Sept. 12, 1864. 

II. William L., b. Feb. 9, 1861; m. Dee. 8, 1885, Luella B. Whit
ney; had 1. Georgia W., b. Sept. 20, 1888; m. Aug. 19, 
1908, James R. Sherred; 2. Gladys L., b. April 21, 1890; 
3. Laurence J., b. Oct. 5, 1894. 

m. Menzer J ., b. Nov. 24, 1865; m. June 22, 188 7, Belle K. Peck; 
had 1. Eva R., b. Nov. 8, 1888; 2. Lena L., b. May 20, 
1891; 3. Orrin B., b. Dee. 27, 1895, d. Aug. 6, 1897; 4 & 5. 
Bernard P. and Bernice P., twins, b. Oct. 23, 1898; 6. Les
ley N., b. June 18, 1908. 

61. SARAH6 A. LILLIBRIDGE (Benjamin5, Clark4, Jonathan3, 
Benjamin 2, Thomas1

) m. March 29, 1858, J ~hua C. Eldred, 
who d. Sept. 4, 1891. Children : 

I. Emma L.i, b. Feb. 9, 1859; m. Oet. 6, 1879, George E. Perry; 
had 1. William C., b. Aug. 9, 1880; 2. Charles B., b. Jan. 
15, 1882; and 3 oth€r sons; lost 1 dau. 

II. Charles H., b. Jan. 15, 1881; d. July 4, 1882. 

nr. l\ifary A., b. July 10, 1864; m. Byron S. Reynolds of Hope 
Valley, R. I., has Annie, b. Feb. 4, 1889. 

IV. Martha C., b. July 10, 1864; m. Oscar L. Wilcox; has Louis 
C., b. Feb. 9, 1902. 

v. Sarah .A., b. Nov. 5, 1871; m. Newberry P. Card (Fam. 51, 
IV); has 2 sons. 
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62. JESSE6 R. LILLIBRIDGE (Jonathan5
, Clark4, Jonathan3

, 

Benjamin2
, Thomas1

) m. March 21, 1852, Mary C. Greene (b. 
Dec. 13, 1831, d. June 27, 1899) . Children: 

1. Herbert M.7, b. Nov. 19, 1852. 

u. Seth Edwin, b. June 4, 1856; d. April 24, 1910; m. Zilpha 
K. Shippee; lost Jesse W., July 5, 1878, aged 9 months. 

m. Nellie E., b. May 17, 1858; d. Aug. 28, 1861. 

IV. Byron Jesse,_ b. Oct. 3, 1860; graduated M. D. at Jefferson 
Medical College, Philadelphia, 1883 ; physician in Provi• 
denee, R. I.; m.. Dec. 24, 1885, Gertrude Vinal of Seituate, 
Mass.; has Ethel V., b. Oct. 18, 188~; Marjorie V., b. 
May 26, 1889; Byron Jesse, Jr., b. May 27, 1894. 

v. Mary B., b. Sept. 28, 1866; d. Jan. 5, 1906. 
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.Amos (of Richmond) ..••••.• 18 
Amos ( of Willington) • • • . . . 21 
Amos, 2d ( of Willington) . . . • 41 

Benjamin ( of Exeter) . . . . . . . . 4 
Benjamin (of Willington).... 10 
Benjamin (son of Clark) . • . . 43 
Burnham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 

Champlin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Clark ( of Griswold) . . . . . . . . 22 
Clark (of Willington) . . . . . . 20 
Collins J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · 59 

Daniel ( son of Clark) . . . . . . 46 
Daniel (son of Gardiner) . . . . 26 
Daniel, 2d . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 55 
David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Edward . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Edward ( son of Lester) . . . . 31 
Elias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 56 

Gardiner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

IIenry R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 
Horatio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 

Ira . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 

James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 
James D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 

No. 
Jesse B. . . • . • . • . . . • . • . • . . . • 62 
John (son of Edward) . • . . . . 17 
John ( son of J"oseph) . . . . . . . . 29 
John son of Thomas . . . . . . . . 15 
Jonathan (son of Benjamin).. 9 
Jonathan (son of Clark) . . . . 45 
Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Joseph, 2d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 28 

Lester . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Lodowick . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . 27 
Lyman. . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . 54 

Nathan B. . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 47 

Reynolds • . . • . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . 23 
Reynolds ( son of Clark) . . . . 44 
Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
R-0bert, 2d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Simon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Thomas, 2d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Thomas, 3d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Thomas, 4th . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Wan ton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Willett R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 
William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
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(The figures are heads of branches.) 

Adams, Amanda, 59, II 
A.dams, Mary, 31, I and 14, VI 
Alden, Laura, 36 
Aldrich, ---, 17, I 
Allen, Mary F., 39, x 
Anderson, Luther, 8, VIII 
Angell, James M., 36, v. 
.Antignae. D '---, 7, II 
Archambault, Hattie, 50, m 
Armitage, Wm. S., 36, IX 
Arnould, M. Augusta, 42, II 
A l"J.!Old, Elizabeth, 45 
Ash, Dora, 3, n 
Atwood, Lucinda, 54 
Ayres, F. B., 21, IV 

Baker, Frank J ., 42 x 
Baker, Hiram, 27, xn 
:Baker, James, 54, VII 
Ball, Lillian, 41, v. 
Bancroft, ---, 10, VI 
Barber, Benjamin, 2, I 
Barber, Caleb, 16, VIII 
Barber, Chloe, 51 
Barber, Hannah, 26 
Barber, .John A., 43, IV. 
Barber, Lillibridge, 18, IX 
Barber, Rachel, 26, IV. 
Barber, Rowland R., 11, VI 
Barber, Samuel, 17, VI 
Barber, Susannah, 6 
Barber, William N., 17, x 
Bard, Anna, 27, -vr 
Barnard, Henry, 3, II 
B3-rtlett, Mae, 24, v 
Bates, Charity, 46 
Bates, Phebe, 22 
Battey, Deborah, IO, VI 
Baxter, A lice, 7 
Baxter, George, 56, IV 
Bellows, Henry C., 19, VIII 
Bentley, Mary, 29 
Bilbo, James, 3, II 
Blakesley, Marilla, 34, VII 
Bliven, Charles, 48, I 
Bliven, William, 51, I 
Blodget, Lura, 19, III 

Blodget, Philena, 19, II 
Bloss, John, 34 
Boardman, George, 4 7, IV 
Bours, ---, 3, II 
Bowen, Abbie, 33, IV 
Bowen, Frederick, 54, VII 
Bowers, Alonzo E., 57, VI 
Bradway, Myron, 41, VI 
Briggs, John B., 23, v 
Briggs, Louise, 24, v 
Briggs, vVhitf ord S., 53 
Brooks, Edward W., 49, m 
Brown, Charles E., 50, v 
Brown, F?ank R., 33, VI 
Browning, Thurston, 11, VI 
Bryant, Mary, 35, IV 
Bryant, Phebe, 35, IV 
Burdick, ---, 43, IV 
Burdick, Cranston, 16, IV 
Burdick, Sanford, 48, m 
Burlingame, Miles, 50, v. 
Burlingame, Pardon, 50, III 
Burton, William, 19, x 
Bushne1l, D. Edward, 48, I 

Cady, Freeman, 20, II 
Calhoun, David S., 19 
Campbell, Annie H. M., 26, IV 
CampbelI: Clarissa, 13, VI 
Campbell, Wm. D., 59, II 
Capwell, Eliza Ann, 52 
Card, Alma, 56, III 
Card, Annie I., 51, rv 
Card, Benjamin, 9, IV 
Card, George P., 51, IV 
Card1 Newberry P ., 61, v 
Carpenter, Abby, 4, v 
Carpenter, John, 39, VI 
Carpenter, John A., 39, IX 
ChamplinJ Jesse B., 23, x 
Champlin, John, 44, v 
Champlin, Sarah A., 33 
Chandler, Moses, 39 
Chapin, Julia E., 41, v. 
Child, Chester, 39, IX 
Christian, Capt., 7, VII 
Clapper, William, 29, II 
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Clark, Eva, 56, II 
Clark, Jonathan, 1, VI 
Clark, Mrs. Mary, 31, II 
Cline, Loduskey, 57, I 
Cobb, Edward H., 24, vn 
Cofield, Clarissa, 20, VIII 
Collins, ---, 28, I 
Conant, John A., 34, VI 
Corbett, Roberton, 7, VI 
Corey, Hannah, 4, v 
Corey, Matilda, 22, xv 
Crabtree, Jane, 3, n 
Crane, Elias, 36, v 
Crissy, G. W., 19; x 
Crouse, ---, 28, IV 
Crowell,Lucy, 19,IX 
Cummings, Mary, 16, v 
Cushman, Leonard G ., 24, II 
Cutler, ---, 11, IV 

Dahlk, Charles, 22, III 
Daniels, Marionet, 16, v. 
Davidson, Edgar, 3 II 
Davis, Annfo M., 35, VIII 
Davis, Avery, 8, II 
Davis, Samuel A., 40, VII 
Dawley, Amy, 25, II 
Dawley, John, 4, VIlI 
Dawley, Sarah, 11 
Dean, Abiel, 40 
Demere, ---, 7, VI 
Dickinson, Lydia, 7, VIII 
Dorsey, Rhoda, 54, VI 
Douglas, Henry F., 22, XVI 
Douglas, Joseph, 16, VIII 
Douglas, Perry, 48, II 
Douglas, R. Lucinda, 4 7 
Dowd, James N., 60 
Downs, Elizabeth, 35, IV 
Dunbar, Sarah, 3 
Duncan, Winthrop H., 15, VII 
Durfee, Joseph A., 18, IX 
Dye, Amy J., 50, n 
Dye, James, 9, IV 

Easton, Richard, 1, I 
Edie, Martha, 27, x 
Edmond, Abby C., 47, II 
Edmond, William, 22, v 
Eldred, Joshua C., 61 
Ellis, Sarah, 23 
Eno, Nelson, 49 
Enos, Marcy, 1, IX 

Ferrill, ---, 7, VI 
Fife, ---, 4, v. 
Finch, Lucilla, 15, VII 
Fisk, Ira, 21, IV 
Fisk, Lodiee, 42, I 

Fitch, George, 1, IV 
Poster, Etta M., 49, I 
Foster, Hosea, 20, I 
:Freeman, ---, 13, VI 
Fuller, Betsey, 21 
Fuller, Julia, 29, III 

Gallup, ---, 16, VI 
Gardner, Albert, 44, IV 
Gardner, Clark, 1 
Gardner, Eliza, 17, x 
Gardner.? George F., 51, IV 
Gardner, Herbert A., 51, IV 
Gardner, John, 48, I 
Gardner, Samuel A., 51, VIII 
Gardner, Susannah, 43 
Gates, Betsey, 17, I 
Gavitt, Edwin L., 47, n 
Gavitt, George F., 
Gettys, Samuel, 29, II 
Giddings, Eli, 8, IV 
Gilbert, Dr. . ..... , 22, n1 
Goodman, Anna, 54, II 
Goldsmith, Mary, 42, vn 
G1·ay, Ella, 19, x 
Green, Olive, 19, VIII 
G1·een, Terence, 27, XI 
G1eene, Hannah, 15 
Greene, Henry, 6, VII 
Greene, :Mary C., 62 
Greene, Phebe, 25, II 
Greenleaf, Mark L., 35, II 
Griffith, Sarah P., 59 
Grimes, Jane, 56 

Hall, Achsah C., 35, VIII 
}Iall, Julia, 44 
Hall, Seneca, 16, II 
11 alste<l, Ella M., 36, I 
Hammond, Samuel, 42, IV 
Harrington, Christopher, 4, vm 
Harris, Thomas, 13, IX 
Hathaway, Ella, 47, v 
Hazard, George1 9, VI 
Heath, Abby, 30, IV 
Hegeman, Katherine, 36, xn 
Herindeen, Levi, 39, v 
Hicks, David, 25, IV 
HiU, ---, 11, IV 
Hill, Esther, 1, x 
Himes, Lydia, 10 
Hobson, :Mary, 1 
Hopkins, Pardon, 23, IV 
IIowe, Ida A., 57, III 
Howell, Jessie, 15, VII 
Hoxie, Avery, 46, I 
Hoxie, Henry, 43, I 
Hoxie, Phebe, 18 

47 



48 THE LILLIBRIDGE FA.MIL Y 

Hoxie, Samuel, '18, VI 
Hoxie, Thomas, 6, VIII 
Hoxsie, Mary, 5 
Huling, George Harris, 9, IV 
Huling, George W., 50 
IJuling, John G., 32 
Huling, Mary A., 50, I 
Huling, Sally M., 50, 1 
Hull, George. M., 27, XIII 
Hull, Robert, 19, x 
Hull, Stephen P ., 15, VII 
Humaston, Jesse, 38 

Ide, Corinne, 42, IX 
Indicott, Elizabeth, 19, v 

Jackson, Maria, 14, VI 
James, .Anna, 20 
James, Kate, 11, II 
James, Paul, 14, IV 
James, Savalla, 30 
James, Stephen, 14, I 
Jeffres, Elam J., 30, III 
Jenks, Cynthia, 24, VII 
Jervis, J·anette M., 59, I 
Johnson, Dr. Frederic, 21, IV 
.Tones, Ahijah, 37 
Jones, Elijah, 8, v 
Jones, .Henry, 50 
Jones, R. Hammill, 20, xn 
Jordan, William E., 51, IV 
Joslin, Mary, 1 
Joslin, William F ., 33, x 
Jung, Charles T., 35, VI 

Keating, E. C., 41, III 
Kellogg, Silas, 5, n 
Kendall, George D., 35, VIII 
Kenyon, Benedict, 22, I 
Kenyon, Edward, 15, II 
Kenyon, Mary, 15 
Kenyon, Reynolds, 23, v 
Kenyon, Sprague, 6, v 
Kenyon, Whibnan, 18, r 
Kenyon, William, 6, VI 
Kessler, Elizabeth, 58, II 
Kidd, Rev. John W., 58 
Kies, .Tulia Ann, 42, III 
Kimball, ---, 25, IV 
Kimball, John, 44, III 
King, Josiah, 19, x 
Kinne, l{ary Ann, 48 
Kirkpatrick, Mary, 35, II 
Kirtland, Ira B., 19, vm 
Klingier, Tillie, 57, vm 
Knight, Charles H., 57, v 
Knight, Jane F ., 23, IV 

Ladd, Edward, 55, II 
Ladd, Henry La M., 55, m 
Lamphear, Amos, 44, I 
Landon, Sophia A., 50, Ill 
Larkin, Phebe, 4, v 
Larrabee, George A., 40, m 
Lathrop, Althea, 54 
Lawson, Nancy, 14, VI 
Leslie, Clement M., 57, VII 
Lewis, Clark, 23, IV 
Lewis, Lucinda, 17, x 
Lewis, Lydia, 22 
Lewis, Maro E., 54, vn 
Lewis, Mary, 16 
Lewis, Samuel W., 23, VI 
Lewis, Sarah, 1 
Lewis, Warren G ., 14, III 
Long, Zelotes, 20, IV 

McFadden, ---, 12, VI 
McIntosh, Andrew, 19 
McKibbin, Stephen, 16, vm 
McMillan, Ruby, S., 36, xm 
McVicar, Jane, 35, n 
McWatty, E. P., 37, IV 
Main, Charles, 52, v 
Maine, Edward, 42, x 
Maine, Nelson, 48, m 
Manchester, W. N., 12, vn 
Mans:field, Anna M., 28, 
Mansfield, Seth 0., 57, IV 
Marcy, Sanford, 39, I 
Marquis, Hugh D., 57, IX 
·Martin, James, 1, VII 
Martineau, Matthew, 7, v 
Mason, Charles, 51, II 
:.Mason, Emily L., 51, I 
·Mathews, George S., 23, IV 
Mathews, Matilda, 39, x 
l\fathewson, Wm. W., 39, IV 
l\fattair, ---, 3, II 
~f atteson, Hannah, 55 
:Mearl, Leroy, 59, II 
Merrick, Sophronia, 36 
:Merrick, Willard, 19, IV 
Merrill, Albert Y., 24, VII 
::\f erritt, William, 13, IV 
Miller, Nettie, 44, VIII 
Mitchell, Alex., 31, III 
~fitchell, James, 19, x 
Mitchell, Lizzie H., 52, II 
Moore, John, 56, II 
Moore, Miriam, 8 
Moore, Robert, I., 33, II 
Montgomery, S. Adel, 46, IV 
Morey, Christopher, 1 
Morey, Deborah, 44, VI 
Moulton, Ebenezer, 8, vn 
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Moulton, Maria, 19, VI 
Mowry, Polly, 42 
Mulford, Eleazar, 13, II 
Mumford, Amelia, 12, VII 
Mumfor<l, Jireh, 5, n 

Northrup, Almira, 15, VII 
N orthmp, Stephen A., 12, VII 

Olds, Ezekiel, 14, VII 
Olney, Pardon, 4, v. 
Orford, Anna, 3, n 
Ormsby, ---, 31, Ill 
Osgood, Maria L., 35, II 

Paddock, Albert H., 34, VI 
Paddock, Frank A., 36, I 
Paine, Ellen C., 32 
Park, Hattie, 24, v 
Parker, John, 47, m 
Parker, Susan C., 39, vn 
Parsons, ---., 9, IV 
Partridge, Nancy, 12 
Pearl, Frederick, 8, IV 
Peek, Belle K., 60, n 
Peckham, Pardon, 23, x 
Peckham, William, 1, VII 
Ferry, George E., 61, I 
Phillips, Etta, 55, m 
Phillips, Everett, 54, VII 
Phillips, Penelope, 25, Ill 
Pieree, Mary., 25 
Pierce, Sarah, 25 
Pinckney, Emma, 33, VII 
Piseau, Polly, 41 
Potter, Thomas, 55, v 
Pratt, Sarah, 50, IV 
Prosser, James L., 15, v. .. 
Pryor, Allittis, P., 59, I 

Rathbone, Kate, 11, II 
Rathbone, Thomas, 17, rv 
Rathbone, Willett, 9, I 
Reese, Charles M., 57 
Reynolds, Byron, 61, III 
Reynolds, Irving, 54, x 
Reynolds, Louise, 27, XIII 
Reynolds, Lucy, 46, VI 
Reynolds, Mary, 9 
Reynolds, Samuel, 14, III 
Reynolds, Stephen, 17, VI 
R€ynolds, William, 4, II 
Rice, Henry, 51, II 
Rice, John, 20, XIV 
Rockwell, Benjamin, 8, v 
Rockwell, Samuel, 10, v 
Rose, Amy, 59 

R.ose, ~Iargaret, 54, II 
R-ounds, Eva M., 54, x 
Rowley, Winfield S., 13, VI 
Royce, ---, 27, v 
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